NOTE SHEET m‘ V.

G
Notes at pre-page
National Urban Health Mission (NUHM) being a new scheme, SUDA ‘
has been entrusted to implement the Scheme in 5 Municipal Corporatione
stated at above. To start with, total fund for 2506.23 lakh (Rupees five

crore six lakh twenty three thousand only) may be placed to the 5

-
—

A Municipal Corporation with the corresponding amount as proposed by
Project Officer, Health for the purpose of incurring one time expenditure
under the scheme. The proposal for release of fund has been made as

per approved budget for different components by the Health & Family

welfare Departments (Flag ‘X’) /




NOTE SHEET

RS

Proposal for release of fund to 05 Muniéipal Corporations
(except KMC) under NUIIM,

Ref. :

Placed herewith order bearing no. HFW/NRHM-582/14/5060 dt. 19.09.2014 of
AMD, NHM & Jt. Secretary (FW), DHFW (at Flag — A) regarding placement of
fund to SUDA for an amount of Rs. 1129.77 lakh (Rupees Eleven Crore twenty
ninc lakh seventy seven thousand) only for onward release to 05 Municipal
Corporations viz. Asansol, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah & Siliguri
Municipal Corporations. This is to state that the said fund had only been released
by DHFW on 09.01.2015 after signing of MOU between SUDA and Health &

Family Welfare Department on 08.12.2014

It 1s proposed to release the fund to the 05 Municipal Corporations as detailed

below

SI. No. Municipal Corporation Total Amount
= (Rs. in Lakh)
I A\sansol 127.56
Chandernagore 44
3 Durgapur 126.57
4 Howrah 128.92
5 Siliguri 98.74
Total => 506.23

ULB-wise detailed fund allocation is enclosed (at Flag

After disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance witl be as under :

UL

| Fund received Fund to be ' Bajance
J from DHFW | released to ULBs |
Asansol 248.63 127.56 | 12i .47
Chandernagore 59.46 24.44 35.02
Durgapur 247 60 126.57 121.03
Howrah 364.20 128.92 235.28
Siligur 205,88 98.74 111.14
lotal 1129.77 5006.23 623.54

Submitied for kind approval.

3)

(Amount in Lakh)

i

%ﬁﬁfv % AT




— 03 -

NOTE SHEET SUDrl
i ek ave.  olm avedald  al— o

Cach  Gedim V4 (VDAL A oum b N%}.'—‘&M
Asled, 1o adan avaide s uadw APH LS 2

Bt o des
Maww | ™ee2qe fag afr oY Lo Pdtan
ab dto  galint, y
les’

As per notes and orders at NSP-01, prepage and above
As approved by Hon’ble M.I.C., M.A. & U.D. Department at

prepage, to release the Funds under National Urban Health Mission
(NUHM) in favour of 05 nos. of ULBs as detailed at NSP-01, a
transfer advice for Rs.5,06,23,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Sii Lakh

Twenty Three Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for
signature of Director, SUDA and Special Secretary, M.A.
Department please for onward transmission to State Bank of Indi.

Salt Lake Sec-1 branch for electronic transfer of funds.
a"l;;::w/ N }ng‘ﬂ, a dnriee S Kﬁ?é‘?&”
i, FaweniL 058 . VLB qu/g“fﬁ’
. o9|°#)I5]
L
fbu‘?ﬁ" W §r
i
A
" ]
fissdes e e S ‘VJW@ \—uAn_M%W

‘c?v}&w\m R W




O (; -
NOTE SHEET

Sub. : Procurement of Medicines & Consumables
in case of 05 Municipal Corporations under NUHM.

Placed herewith the order bearing no. HEW/NRIIM-582/14/5060 dt. 19.09.2014
with regard to sanction of fund for 05 Municipal Corporations under NUHM
during FY 2013-14.

With regard to FMR Code 4.3.5, this is to state that out of allotment unde
medicines & consumables for UPHC, 20% has alrcady relcased to 05 Munic pal
Corporations for emergency drug procurement by the respective ULBs.  During
review meeting held on 19 & 20 February, 2015, it is gathered from the
Municipal Corporations that procurement of medicines & consumables through
the respective CMOHs will help in smooth implementation of OPD services from
UPHCs

tor the purpose, we may request MD, NHM to instruet the respective CMOI|
undertake the process of procurement of medicines & consumables for the 0
Municipal Corporations also. In that casc. 80% of allotted fund under medicines
& consumables lying with SUDA are to be returned to NUHM. Draft letier is

placed herewith for signature, il approved,

SUpmitted. N
{ ;_\NY:’M\ -
A 9_/‘5 ’O‘J’




oy R — T—— '\\ ‘? | ‘
— YRR
NOTE SHEET | SUD 3
; =
We have received Rs. 11,29,77,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore twenty nine lakhs
Seventy seven thousand only) from DHFW for onward release to 05 Municipal
Corporations excepting Kolkata Municipal Corporation vide 6.0 no. HFW/NRHM-
582/14/5060 dt. 19.09.2014. Interim, we have released a sum of Rs.
5,06,23,000/- (Rupees Five crore six lakhs twenty three thousand only) to 05
nos. of M.Cs as first instaliment for implementation of the project. It may
further be noted that MD, NHM had instructed for opening a dedicated bank
account both at our end and ULB level for maintaining the accounts properily.
Initially, we have deposited the full amount of Rs. 11,29,77,000/- in CBPHCS
account due to non-availability of separate bank account for the scheme, though
file for which had already been mooted to Finance Department though Municipal

Affairs Department by us, decision of which was yet to receive at time,

Thereafter, we have received a communication from Finance Department for
opening a separate current account in any scheduled bank in the name and style
“State Urban Development Agency- NUHM" and meanwhile we have also opened
such account with HDFC bank Ltd. as approved by M.A Department in due

course,

Meanwhile, we have received a communication from AMD, NHM, DHFW for
refund of a sum of Rs 1,40,01,600/- (Rupees one crore forty lakhs one \
thousand six hundred only) being 80% of fund for procurement of medicine ,
which will be released by respective CMOH as per revised programme to 05 nos. .‘J
of Municipal Corporation. The fund had already been transferred by them in
favor of us. Hence as per direction of the Administrative Department, we may

The

agree to Tr'ansfer'& fund to DHFW first and the resultant amount may be

deposited to HDFC bank Ltd.

D:\Dipankar\Note Sheet

e e



-

e Bl - i
NOTE SHEET

Details of fund to be transferred are given below: -

Particulars Amount Remarks

Amount Received 11,29,77.000

Less: Fund released 5,06,23,000

Balance 6,23,54,000

Less: Fund to be released in 1,40,01,600 Details are given at CP-8

favour of DHFW

Balance to be deposited into 4,83,52,400 Details are given at CP-A

HDFC

D:\Dipankar\Note Sheet AO Mr(_&)

S %&“—\“

Now, it is proposed to transfer the progressive balance amount lying with
CBPHCS account for the scheme concerned which is Rs.‘4,83,52,4001- (Rupees
Four crore eighty three lakhs fifty two thousand four hundred only) to HDFC

bank Itd.

Submitted for kind perusal.

{of'f
We__ 4.ivm & S . .
B s hw & )quvr.ach:.
% Dusict fLFw S e \
- A7 Arwrte - w +
Wb, ST |24 - oz/?—m(& \/e,ocpavc IS
2) Bolloee R, . 483, 52, 4oo|Z acps Satels-
Su. EBRHRS s 5{}}[) Soer1 o
ke Ysund % asw £ ‘

-EL(l.e(rlH B glac

. s

Wgps”

aJ.uv{ Fud v oM T, 'L?"f

n.a "M‘"f Olocae L fadcen <
9%% £t

o y

W, | HDFE e fot laae
TR S e

wiH, CBPHeS e



L

Ex-Offi¢io J.D., Fiq ﬂ . 2
o 51 The Aeanpo aweeJoc fph 253300

/Fji&

~—oF -

NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at NSP-05 and prepage

As approved by Director, SUDA at prepage, to transfer the
fund in respect of National Urban Health Mission (NUHM), a
transfer advice for Rs.6,23,54,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Twenty Three
Lakh Fifty Four Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for
signature of Director, SUDA and Special Secretary, M.A.
Department please for onward transmission to State Bank of India,
Salt Lake Sec-—} branch for electronic transfer of funds.

o Asipact L NURM WLL/&?A .

3,13113’"

e s
e
o [ e B, I (AR ey ety

P N el amerdT e Sre TR
. o Y PHc  ndar

e \"‘W N0 oo & e N

il »:niww\; .‘;\Dwg gl ot

sy B
o’*’(‘\'
LY




p

3

~—

D

I SL N“W Mimicipal C orporatikoni
Asansol -

R~
NOTE SHEET

RIgT

Sub. :  Proposal for release of fund under NUHM to Asansol MC.

Placed herewith a status on fund position with Asansol MC i.e. fund received by
SUDA, fund released to Asansol MC and SOE submitted by Asansol MC. It may
be seen that the ULB has submitted full SOE with regard to renovation &

upgradation of UPHC and upgradation of Maternity Home. Furthermore, SOE
o -

has also been submitted w.r.t. salary of Part-time MO though fund not yet release.

Hence, the fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

Total Amount
(Rs. in Lakh) ’

I 141.52

After disbursement to the ULB the fund balance will be as under :

iy lgnthCn Hie, MK Qa9 epte -

4D Goswami\NHM\Notesh
arfans :-‘

. (Amountin Lakh)
ULBs Fund Refund | Available | Fund Fund to Balance
received to fund already be with SUDA
from DHFW released | released ‘
e DHFW | toULB | to ULB
| Asansol 510.73 | 27.50| 48323 [ 127.56| 141.52 214.15 |
Submitted for kind approval.
%. | /
3V et
AT
0
vee thie Bopnat Po.(#)

e
% < 3A$an_\u\.g1LM fo  fsouns) Me

1 lbaonds Tewe 'MRWW&fUPHc,M
A Mahf\mj‘h{ fonue_ put 3 Tee tuud aolalelle
mdlays T NEHM

: B
fod o pW/m)«) A A ahoe v =y
h— ‘Tv[caa S el /“7\ LA LAY YA A ‘f

LERI N

&




= O®

NOTE SHEET m

ﬁg O“PP’”W’Q ) e CU“L
Fov £ fL{f.S‘)-_OOD)L O (VO
Takly bl o0 thouesd iy )
N R AN ﬂ/c, PW:&L )Y
"4, 00000Y % P?‘f’%/%lf ‘P?’ Pv-.Pﬂﬂ)

s

Ref. : Proposal for release of fund to Asansol Municipal Corporation
(Kulti) ander NUHM.

Placed herewith order bearing no. HFW/NRHM-582/14/3348 dt. 16.10.2015 of
AMD, NHM & Jt. Secretary (FW), DHFW (at Flag — A) regarding placement of
fund to SUDA for an amount of Rs. 3,45,53,720/- (Rupees Three Crore forty five
lakh fifty three thousand seven hundred twenty) odly for onward release to
Asansol Municipal Corporation (Kulti).

It is proposed to release the fund to Asansol Municipal Corporation (Kulti) as ‘

detailed below :

[ SL No. ' ‘Municipal Corporation Total Amount |
I iy 3l ST =38 (Rs. in Lakh) l
|1 [ Asansol (Kulti) 2,53,60,740/-

Detailed fund allocation is enclosed (at Flag — B).

After disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance will be as under :
(Amount in Lakh)

ULB | Fund received | Fund to be Balance
| fromDHFW | released to ULBs s
Asansol (Kulti) |  3.,45,53,720 2,53,60,740 91 ,?g_,?&!j
Submitted for kind approval.
A
m
P
D ADr. Goswamit\NHM Notesheet doc W

SN



'D“‘(t P

Finagad foeeoy

U CrNo. 81, ;n.,i :Kl
Fivmrhvenel. \.’1\ 3 \\'

i"‘!-“ r-;? % ﬂu.;,a

47\‘6

-

Le;\& o, fyd'ﬂ’

e W

-
Wk

\,@%/QF

T B
NOTE SHEET

We may agree to the Proposal of P.O. (H) for release of 22,53,60,74;

(Rupees two croe fifty three lakh sixty thousand seven hundred forty only) to
Asansol Municipal Corporation towards cost of orientation programme,

Capacity Building and other expenses out of the fund available under

NUHM.

thlo I/./{:

‘";\:,fr_b\ssa-
Fua o Qe yelean N wuﬂmwa Up e
g)o\gdr\&)\\"f\‘b *O}{m&b csSY d)D o ep kit
Q-n,ma o N D %FCGW‘R st neach  eonp
40" tokA ek o clin Gy, (R e |
Mmd%ﬂ’w, o GUPHQ' iy
d%ow?f A\ L e 9t W ke S g KD S5 T
o oo

NW‘\JCZ. eXe. . _‘) 6\%,\69_, ex'\eU%'- /PUU\;:

em Ut Y R | i U\\T

A &\ﬂ\%

e
SiscrseZd Ay Wao meth
T W A=) - MPQ Corpry O 3T

bl 55 A e

Y. 1A

vy b xdfwew-
56

2\ Jors WD
g A,53,60 ?‘fo/

frwody 1,79‘4"9) fons

NN I
-Y'vf.z—o-f *fvd/b_g

Lyg degth.
e
ey

WI/IWH’

f')n{-m»t Ao fo yelenn j
(o 7/) Acor s f'eo-veﬁ()—ai 66

Aty Cr
(/o-r-’f\‘}w->. }.{ ﬁq/jx“—ﬁo;;r‘/z—oﬁ b e
qa' " M e,

ba—

Wl We lopevvvamnes




{1

o NOT
i E SHEET
Frald. A%M&ri'bm m
: A
K
/P NoHM

e
AR
TR R
48—
o ol [
sk
e
U.j[‘ﬂuw’

; Dlacs
F a Mook HO
"I,w-n\nJ-l'L*"‘\

gl
gl
'N\LM"\
;’:S/NUHM_ J b
e ke ﬂ)?f:;“"
PA.
= 4

qi ol wlb

)
)u.a—D.

f;,{lo!!’b



NOTE SHEET

Sub. : Proposal for release of fund under NUHM
to Durgapur and Siliguri MC.

Placed herewith a status on fund position with Durgapur and Siliguri MC i.e.
fund received by SUDA, fund released to and SOE submittcd by Durgapur. and
Siliguri MC. It may be seen that the Durgapur MC has submitted full SOE with
regard to office expenses, renovation & upgradation of UPHC, upgradation of
Maternity Home, Medicine & consumables for U-?i{C and untied grant for U-

CHC.

Siliguri MC has submitted full SOE with regard to renovation & upgradation of
U-PHC, upgradation of Maternity Home, Medicine & consumables for U-PHC
and untied grant for U-CHC.

Furthermore, SOE have also been submitted w.r.t. salary of Part-time MO by
both the ULBs though fund not yet released. Hence. the fund is proposed to be

rcleased as mentioned hereunder :

SI. No. | Municipal Corporation ' Total Amount
( _(Rs. in Lakh)
I Durgapur I 90.30

2 | Siliguri 126.52

i Total=> : \ 216.82 |
! (Rupees Two Crore sixteen lakh eighty two thousand) only

After disbursement to the ULB the fund balance will be as under :
(Amount in L.akh)

ULBs | Fund | Refund | Available| Fund | Fundto | Balance
. received to fund ~ | already be | with
‘ ‘ from DHFW released | released SUDA
g DHFW | v to ULB | to ULB
| Durgapur | 50647 | 2750 | 47897| 12657  9030|  262.10 |
lSiliguri J 433.18 | 25.60 | 408.18 98.74 129.7;’;21 182.92 |

Submitted for kind approval.

s

T3ls 4 wievnm, R N b ti




s 1 w

=R

NOTE SHEET S[TDA

We may agree to the Proposal of P.O. (H) for release of
2,16,82,000/- (Rupees two croe sixteen lakh eighty two thousand only) to
Durgapur Municipal Corporation and Siliguri Municipal Corporation
towards cost of upgradation of Maternity Home, Medicine & consumables

for the F.Y. 2015-16 out of the fund available under NUHM.

ocegts -
Irj‘nfr(,

boppat ot 2 afax ey o Gt
fr I-? ajvmﬁ‘, 7@1,\3 oy he ngm:i& ik

JLby wed Mo epnevvvonee o K7

na Loy D 15T
{é/bfulé

dok M Bl

Py
13\”‘&‘& '

0 R e T T
&fme_:f' ' =2
ik A VN ‘10'—- Papns %m&g -
RRRLEET L s o O A




.

A4-
NOTE SHEET

Sub. : Proposal for release of fund under NUHM m

to Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC. >

Placed herewith a status on fund position with Chandernagore, Durgapur,
Howrah and Siliguri MC i.e. fund received by SUDA, fund reléased to and SOE
submitted by Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC. fov™ £ Yu/1~/4

The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

f SI. No. | Muinicipal Corporation Total Amount
; P RES . (Rs. in Lakh)

1 | Chandernagore eel, 25 32.56

2 [ Durgapur 034,
|3 |Howmh 2174,
__ 4 | Siliguri ; 73.20 ,
| - Total=> 394.04

~ (Rupees Three Crore ninety four lakh four thousand) only

After disbursement to the ULB the fund balance will be as under :

: : SR ______(Amount in Lakh)
ULBs | Fund | Refund | Available | Fund Fund to | Balaﬂce
received to fund already be | with
from | DHFW released | released | SUDA
| DHFW | toULB | toULB |

Chandernagore | 116,59 | 750 | 109.09| 2444 | 3256| 52.09

Durgapur | 50647 27.50| 47897 | 21687 | 60.54| 20156
| Howrah | 747.87| 5250| 69537| 12892 227.74] 338.71
| Siliguri 433.18| 25.00 | 408.1& 225261 7320 109.72

Submitted for kind approval.

P GoswamiiNHM\Noesheet de




r—_,————f —15 -
m NOTE SHEET m
for release

We may agree to the Proposal of P.O. (H)
3,94,04,000/- (Rupees three croe ninety four lakh four thousand only) to
the 4 ULBs mentioned at n.s.p. 14 ante towards cost of up gradation of

- R( the,mit}r_ﬂgmﬁ. Medicine, Salary, Honorarium & consumables for the

F.Y. 2016-17 out of the fund available under NUHM.
el b!r:.g :

sak ak P dare P vafeare {fz 3,99,09,ﬂ'¢

h
b ,QVT q Alfe) Ut (Aetaty &t X' ak MEP-14)
oy be aom‘le\ * % 7’*1«‘4)/ ,740,,,,\3 w~7 be
'fl/{baf)ur A Uy £, WL Mg Gantw-vrowme {
H ko' P Hie, i Lo Jeph

Dirfétnr

o approud phoe, it oy e O

-‘FM umd N 0y UL&a, mm{wm«;ﬁ
NOUHNY  SWawse pe oAy dy,  An LJZ&

Chasua h;@;a i OB ekl 06/ 0!

I L 2ty b by Pocpeecd s
o /ugfwdw M.
A), Godnsdfed-
% Dﬁ%
D" GS}AZ\-’;‘\E‘;




| 16 -

\ m NOTE SHEET m

DAY s o H0r

Bl /)(’ i DMU;::\( WS- .
H =750 R
D— eghdang ~b n%wx:\'w\%x .
: o Tob[wl
P HE

N (uok

Qo@«‘\ | u‘&&é‘w




Sub. :

-

o

NOTE SHEET

under NUHM.

Proposal for release of fund to Municipal Corporations

Placed herewith order bearing no. HF/NUHM-111/2016/1728 dt. 30.05.2016 and
HFW/NUHM-799/2015/1983 dt. 15.06.2016 of Add}. Mission Director, NHM &
Special Secretary, DHFW, releasing fund for procurement of Computer & Printer

and salary & mobility support of ANM respectively.

The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

SL No. Municipal Proc. of Salary & Total
Corporation Computer & Mobility Amount
Printer support of

R k.| RN 1
1 |Asansol ~1020000] -] 1020000
2 Bidhannagar - J[ ~7,20,000 - 7.20,000
3 | Chandernagore ’ ~ 1,80,000 29640 | 2,09,640
4 | Durgapur 6.60.000 -1 6.60,000
5 Howrah 16,20,000 29.640 | 16,49,640
6 Siliguri 6.00,000 - 6,00.000
Total=> 48,00,000 59,280 |  48,59.280

(Rupees Forty eight lakh fifty nine thousand two hundred eighty) oniy

After disbursement to the ULB the fund balance will be as under :
(Amount in Lakh)

ULBs | Opening | Fund Available
Balance | received fund
with from

~ SUDA | DHFW :

| Asansol 306.08 52.70 | 358.78

| Bidhannagar | 0.00 | 3720 37.20

| Chandernagore |  52.09|  9.60 61.69

‘Durgapur 20156 |  34.10| 23566
' Howrah AL LBty 570.84 |
Siliguri ol A08GhL <SEBY | ot

Total=> | 1008.16| 396.73| 140489

Submitted for kind approval.

DADr GoswamiNHM \Notesheot do

Fund to be
released to
ULB

10.20
7.20
2.10
6.60

16,50

6.00

4860

Balance
with SUDA

348.58 |
30.00
59.59

229.06

554.34

134.72

1356.29

xS

O\



Director

U. 0. No. SUDA: .24,

Dated.. Sl 2o kS

=18
= PTM’%NOTE SHEET S

We may agree to the Proposal of P.O. (H) for release of ¥48,59,280/-

" (Rupees fortyeight lakh fiftynine thousand two hundred eighty only) to the

6 Municipal Corporations mentioned at n.s.p. 17 ante towards cost of

procurement of Computer & Printer, Salary and Mobility support out of the
fund available under NUHM.

—

¥ SRR
oyoqu.

% )
kb Le W@%;XW-S Tl e .
D b fle veh, el aail

LA =t

B T8 Q[W‘S PA) be rAeas q oy e, A Lo Dt -

u.t Lo vy

*9\5}1{“’ La/fé

oy pickly e

@LLQLLAI



== Tl e e ] el 19 -
|' NOTE SHEET . ‘

Placsd  fedos Tnemaridiin

W 'Y‘MD o Oj:(_
vy tmpRasmindd St

Té::iﬁﬁ;j {_\f (L gwpadon d L an

TR &
plol) [




-

- Q‘)D —_
NOTE SHEET S m’A
Sub. : Proposal for release of fund to Municipal CorpoPfSTOT Hite
NUHM.

Placed herewith a status on fund position with 05 Municipal Corporations viz.
Asansol, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC i.e. fund received
by SUDA, fund released to and SOE submitted by the said Municipal

Corporation, Mmb; w“ﬂ&?y% HM*“&'&‘WB ngﬂtn

The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

S No. Municipal Corporation Total Amount

: (Rs. in Lakl}{y
1 Asansol 84.04

2 Chandernagore 51.057/

3 Durgapur 80.80° /

4 Howrah 218.22 7,
5 Siliguri 30.794
Total=> 464.90 /7

(Rupees Four Crore sixty four lakh ninety thousand) only

After disbursement to the ULB the fund balance will be as under :

o {Amount in Lakh)
ULBs Opening | Fund | Available | Fund to be Balance
Balance | received fund released to | with SUDA
with from ULB
SUDA | DHFW
Asansol 348.58 | 205.39 553.97 84.04 469.93
Chandernagore 59.59 0.89 60.48 51.05 9.43
Durgapur 229.06 0.00 229.06 80.80 148.26
Howrah 554.34 0.89 555.23 218.22 337.01
Siliguri 134.72 0.00 134.72 30.79 103.93
Total=> 1326.29 | 207.17 1533.46 464.90 1068.56
Submitted for kind approval. %Y’l\ﬁb
~ ; -:? z
& ..4-""""""f
b "ol
s N5
&
Fostbr valb—

Donimsd Propoeal  incdudiy bidhsnsgon M

13 122014

D\Dr. GoswamitNHMNotesheet doc




{ et

NOTE SHEET g

Proposal for release of fund to Municipal Corporation under
NUHM.

Sub, :

Placed herewith a status on fund position with 06 Municipal Corporations viz.
Asansol, Bidhannagar, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC i.e. fund
received by SUDA, fund released to and SOE submitted by the said Municipal
Corporation. Proposed fund is to be released under the A/C head Salary of staff of

City PMU, orientation of ULBs, UHND, Special Outreach Camp, strengthening of /7 ’
Health services and community process. Uipkd Hash 013

The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

SL No. Municipal Corporation Total Amount /
—_— (Rs. in Lakh)
1 Asansol 8404 | |
2 Bidhannagar 81.79 |
-3 Chandernagore 51.05 ,"_X
4 Durgapur 80.80 |
5 Howrah 21822 [
6 Siliguri 30.79 |
Total= 546.69 |
{Rupees Five Crore forty six lakh sixty nine thousand) only - f
After disbursemeat to the SUDA the fund balance will be as under :
: ) (Amount in Lakh)
SUDA Opening | Fund I Available | Fund to be | Balance with
Balance | received fund released SUDA
with m SUDA
SUDA
Asansol 348.58 | 205.39 553.97 84.04 469.93
 Bidhannagar 30.00 | 232.88 262.88 ~ 81.79 181.09
Chandernagore 59.59 0.89 60.48 51.05 9.43
Durgapur 229.06 0.00 229.06 80.80 148.26
Howrah 554.34 0.89 555.23 218.22 337.01
Siliguri 134.72 0.00 134.72 30.79 103.93
Total=> 1356.29 | 440.05 1796.34 546.69 1249.65
Submitted for kind approval.
whb

' %JWN{J >

L MC @ e X Aot

121270

0 10r GoswamitNHMNoeshedt Joc

w o O 7
) 41315 \ il
i al Hd \%@\ I+ b e FFE /‘W




B

o L T

A9,

File No: SUDA-#MvIGhs: U.D. & M.A. Department, W.B.
File Name: SUDA -Health- NUHM-413-15- Fund Release
Sub: Release of under NUHM.

Notes Prepage

The proposal for release of fund of amounting to Rs.546.49 Lakh up to March,2017 by
SUDA under NUHM project to 6-Municipal Corporations has been reviewed.

At present, SUDA may be considered to release of fund amounting to Rs. 182.16 Lakh
up to January, 2017. For subsequent release of fund, SUDA may be requested to furnish
the following documents/informations:

(1) Utilization Certificates duly accepted by SUDA for all
past grants under the scheme required to be made available in the file,
(ii) Fund Status position of the all concemed corporations to

be reviewed in following format before releasing of further fund:
Name of Corporations:

Op. bal. as | Fund Received | Amount of Exp. | Fund balance as | Utilization
on up to 31.01.2017 | Upto31.01.2017 | on31.01.2017 | Certificate
01.01.2017 Submitted up
to ( with date
& amount)
(ii1) Up to what period Salary of the staff under the scheme
already paid please be mentioned with documents for each concerned ULB.
(iv) Year wise Fund Status position of SUDA for the scheme

since opening please be furnished.

Deputy Financial Advisor
U.D. & M.A. Department

W/& e

Amit Gangopa yay
Financial Advisor
U.D. & M.A. Department

‘Qpﬂ\ol“’“?/




- Q2 -

Ao Rioeedd

Adedzoank 1
f.:r AR ﬂsmm} Eoepoasl Ty D
Joafes
A A mmank M. 16010
1‘54Jnv~wd~«- Mo | § 0§!
: o Wwwdwo_ e SERLY
X :D\L"GO\'PM e PENR
H b e a:lbb
Qg e Q¥
| 1§ lb .
o e o HoPL ok D Ma
fusdps o o) aigreta P Aol e
g 'YW 40 A alave I ley
Qdann a0
0 (H) @’
i i V
F/O ng—cp X "o VY ij b (ot doced.
“ 2 o v
W AN
‘Q/u 0LV

. il = Mlaced  vppostT =

Theeal o i i J@wm ekg—ohpm Ae\}mw J}'«le..)
Fev /L‘ﬁml’_[ F g‘”“/—éj?.

Wf%%%];'



e 3 g

NOTE SHEET

SULA

Sub. : Propos'al for release of fund to Municipal Corporation under NUHM.

Placed hereunder a status on fund position with 06 Municip{;l. Co.rporations viz.
Asansol, Bidhannagar, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC.

ULBs Op. Bal. as Fund Amount Fund SOE
on 01.01.17 | received of Exp. balance as | submitted
upto upto on 30.04.17
30.04.17 | 30.04.17
Asansol 3.56,17,591 | 16,10,000 | 67,67,948 3,04,59.643 | By all the
Bidhannagar 0| 18,05,000| 43,02,514| (24,9751 4) | MCs upto
Chandernagore 19.42,802 | 51,05,000 | 34,27,885 36,19,917 | the mor}th
Durgapur 166,65,482 | 25,80,000 | 66,07,123 | 1,26,38,359 of April,
Howrah 169,28,367 | 62,16,000 | 92,35,971 | 1,39,08,396 2017
Siliguri 81,34978 | 9,00,000 | 32,41,260 57,93,718

Salary of the staff under NUHM have been paid

2017.

upto the month of April, 2017.
Fund position of each ULB is placed herewith. It may been seen that there is a
negative balance under in respect of FMR code 2.3.1,4.3.3.1.1,4.3.3.1.2,43.3.1.3.

Proposed fund is to be released under the A/C head Salary of staff of City PMU,
UHND, Special Outreach Camp and strengthening of Health services upto June,

The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

Sl. No. Municipal Corporation Total Amount
e e 3 = : (Amount in Rs,)

t Asansol X ki ~74,93.000 ]
}‘ 2 | Bidhannagar 38,73,000

A Chandernagore 9.42.000

4 Durgapur 93,29,000

2 Howrah . - 68,59,000 §

6 |Siliguri _ _ B 43,23,000
R _Total=> 3,28,19,000
~ (Rupees Three Crore twenty eight Iakh nineteen thousand) only

After disbursement to the ULBs, the fund balance with SUDA will be as under :

Ch (Amount in Rs,)
SUDA Opening Fund Availabie Fund to be | Balance with
Balance with | received fund released to SUDA
SUDA as on from ULBs by
01.04.2617 DHFW SUDA
during
Jan. to
Mar., 17
Asansol 53,786.980 -| 53,786,980 | 7,493,000 | 46,293,980
Bidhannagar 24,483,000 -1 24,483,000 | 3,873,000 20,610,000
Chandernagore | 942,420 x 942,420 | 942,000 420
' Durgapur 20,326,000 -1 20,326,000 | 9,329,000 | 10,997,000
Howrah 49,307,120 -| 49307120 | 6,859,000 | 42,448,120
Siliguri 12,572,000 -| 12,572,000 | 4,323,000 8,249,000
Total= | 161,417,520 - | 161,417,520 | 32,819,000 | 128,598,520

ubmitted for kind approval.

£1m17 :
yi\VHhP.NNuw doc




10!

ol -&ZZ‘W
o

e

Pl«m

y

L5 ”~

NOTE SHEET ‘

A W"dﬁ'ﬂ—% 3.'281‘?.(5‘0‘0[»‘ Ty £

| ‘ 23/s] |3
\k@)-&b—i Lo\ dsced
| %@‘ A
2
MUY LYk

T

(ORICIPAL AFPATRS [fargzx/ TS

mno._z..?..?.- wk

A wo  alwva 4 VS ‘}f"“&&_"b
Sl BMLPP% Of Mes Fv NUHM .
A JMJ\L Lot 1, Phad  Adh

Adgustra A
Sbrtted %‘/
W 3 jejosr™
L %
A\

Dlaeed  Auckwsr & mimermndio I

)
P pssmand
hios di i o 0BULEY TITE,
0 e SO PRI

Ploaer

%W __ B s
|, SRS S



p/élw\

__"_,--""—F"T;ﬂc

\

Sub. :

Placed hereunder a status on fund position wi

NOTE SHEET

ST'DA

Proposal for release of fund to Municipal Corporations under NUHM.

th 06 Municipal Corporations Viz.

Asansol, Bidhannagar, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC.
ULBs Op. Bal. as Fund Amount Fund SOE
on 01.05.17 | released of Exp. balance as | submitted
upto upto on 30.06.17
30.06.17 | 30.06.17
Asansol 3,04,59,643 | 74.93,000 | 22,77,468 3,56,75,175 | By all the
Bidhannagar (24,97,514) | 38,73,000 | 43,52,840 (29,77,354) | MCs upto
Chandernagore 36,19.917 | 9,42,000 | 20,50,238 25,11,679 | the month
Durgapur 1.26,38,359 | 93,29,000 | 41,99,426 1,77,67,933 | of June,
Howrah 1,39,08.396 | 68,59,000 | 53,12,289 1,54,55,107 2017
Siliguri 57,93,718 | 43,23,000 | 23,64,884 77,51,834

Salary of the staff under NUHM have been paid upto the month of June, 2017. Fund
position of each ULB is placed herewith. It may been seen that there is a negative
balance under in respect of FMR code 23.1,4.3.3.1.1,433.1.2,4.3.3.1.3.

Proposed fund is to be released under the A/C head Salary of staff of City PMU,
UHND, Special Outreach Camp and strengthening of Health services upto
September, 2017.

The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

Sk No. | Municipal Corporation Total Amount 5
(Amount in Rs,)
1 | Asansol . 33,306,000
2 | Bidhannagar 1,35,86.400 -
] Chandernagore 66,79,700
b 9 Durgapur 26,83,200
|5 | Howrah 3 28,52,500
=7 Siliguri 20,75,500
N Total=> 3,12,07,300
~ (Rupees Three Crore twelve lakh seven thousand three hundred) only

After disbursement to the ULBs, the fund balance with SUDA will be as under :

e ey ‘ {(Amount in Rs,)
SUDA Opening Fund Available Fund to be | Balance with
Balance with | reccived fand released to SUDA
SUDA as on from ULBs by
01.04.2017 PHFW SUDA
during
Jan. to
s Mar., 17 £
Asansol 46,293,980 -| 46,293,980 | 3,330,000 | 42,963,980
_Bidhannagar 20,610,000 20,610,000 | 13,586,400 | 7,023,600
| Chandernagore 420 4201 6,679,700 | (6,679,280)
| Durgapur 10,997,000 - 10,997,000 | 2,683,200 | 8,313,800
Howrah 42,448,120 -| 42,448,120 | 2,852,500 | 39,595,620
Siliguri | 8,249,000 -] 8249000 2,075,500 | 6,173,500
Total=> 128,598,520 - | 128,598,520 | 31,207,300 | 97,391,220
Submitted for kind approval. é :
_ 'w‘_)/
HTAT A‘ GYM.
DADr. Goswami\NHMNoteshees doc g
0" 2 \9
ot
95":’
QA0



L™y
App A &) WO >,
Teo MNea Wy fe AfSD

—at
NOTE SHEET

Nots Ao prepage

T

Anv oumsunt 0} R 312 07,30'19{ o4 be nelsaerd

s 6 uwwp_aL Co*ffm’bvhm for tia porioy_

%bo\ “'8'?

3
weq?r

4y



h&ﬂ‘ Shial

o S f

NOTE SHEET
SUL A

M ety MAL Ay, SUBDA- HﬂﬂSn\/Nmm 1413
1S \\-‘H (0“6 S O4. 68 ab1F 'bc/r‘ ydcm’_&a J‘
b"% o NURM ey Cph § e %\cq—m),

CG“H?\\‘ U"Q’(”VV\ v\,uw) f 273 W &R A Y
\‘5‘\‘*"(3*& MyR . W~ e o Yd\r-u»'u) 010
LMABW YRRIN-D B, guﬁa-—-ﬁc,;.@f"—\/muiwf
Z\3 |V | 259) S4 . 20D RO\

DT (O VoopRaced  Werer® e
SA W 4 \\ b/ N\ﬁ*\)«r@ ST
L %;%9-

¢




|

_ 9 -

i R SUDA]
Sub. : Proposal for release of fund to Municipal Corporations u

Placed hereunder a status on fund position with 06 Municipal Corporations viz.

“Asansol. Bidhannagar, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC.

[or

Bidhannagar | (29,77.354) | 135.86,400 | 5598227 | 50.10819 | MCs upio

s S

ULBs Op. Bal. as Fund Amount Fund SOE
on 01.07.17 | released of Exp. | balance as | submitted
for July to | for July to | on 30.09.17 |

s i | Sept., 17 | Sept., 17 ; 5
Asansol 3.56.75.175 | 33.30,000| 111,74.553 278.30.622 | By all the

Chandernagore | 25.11.679 | 66.79,700 15,19.085 | 76,72,294 = the month

[Durgapur | 1,77.67.933 | 26,83,200 | 70.52,996 | 133.98,137 | of Sept.
Howrah | 1.54,55,107 | 28,52,500 | 86,3692 | 96,71,313 o
| Siliguri | 7751834 2075500 27.95351| 7031983}

Salary of the staff under NUHM have becn naid upto the month of September, 2G17.
Fund position of each ULB is placed herewith. [t may been seen that there is a
negative balance in respect of FMR code 2.3.1, 41.1, 43.1,,433.1.3, 433.15,
434.4.6.

Proposed fund is to be released under the A/C head Salary of staff of City PMU.
Mobility support. office expenses, UHND. Spesial Outreach Camp, Salaty of U-PHC
staff, Uniied grant for U-PHC and IEC upto December. 2017,

1  The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

!

I\

Sk No. Municipal Corporation l ‘Total Amount
,,,,, 4 S PR i _ (AmountinRs,) |
i {Asansol Ptiae? S0P SN 41,04,500 ~ |
2 Bidhannagar 169,93,900 i
3 | Chandemagore 14,11.900 / |
4 | Durgapur 54,79,400
5 | Howrah | 1.57.29.400
6 | Siliguri ' 30.29.100 .
| Total=> 3,67,48,200 |

(Rupees Three Crore sixty seven fakh forty eight thousand twa hijngqud.) enly

After disburscment to the ULBs, the fund balance with SUi)A will be as under :
(Amounti in Rs,)

L

|

~ SUDA : -Opening T Fund | Available | Fund fo be | Ralance with
Balance with | received fund I released to SUDA
SUDA as on from ULBs by |
01.10.2017 DHFW SUDA
duriag !
Apr. to
=i BT A B | Sept, 17 P ieyy RN 4
Asansol | 42.963.980 | 64.800| 43,028,780 4.104,500 | 38.924.280
Bidhannagar 7.023,600 e -5 7,023,600 |r 6,993.900 29.700 !
‘Chandernagore | (6,679.280) | 14400 | (6.664.880) | 1.411.900 | (8.076.780) |
Durgapur 8313.800 | 105.600 8.419.400 | 5:479.400 | 2.940.000 |
Howrah | 39,595,620 | 0! 39595620 15729400 | 23.866220 i

Siliguri 6173500 | 412000 6216700 3.029.100 | 3.187.600 |
Total=> | 97,391,220 , 228,000 | 97619220 | 36,748,200 | 60,871,020

. Submitted for kind approval.

:.i:vl‘(i“ % M !0 w‘ 3 ¥
e

mll WATEE W

(ot %

y



| ~RD - : f’

%@l NOTE SHEET ST
ol o 1B -28 smh .

%&7’:01-?
?( e v;uii'.gum " WL;; 4
UD/ \\'\’\\\/3”/

AR VLB Wm@ iwm'pm»fsa%o_ a
’ &Jﬁ)’u ) < O\/\/wiﬂ-b*‘:(‘-’t‘?- O?M -%7”)}?‘
S
Fosaﬁﬁr " a,b;ewatma be Gaydsced

/
N A
455‘5?0‘#? i i B




4

Finance J)fficer

Director

,//

Fiym{cer
Additional Diréctor
in al Adviser

Mé@}w

wﬁiy’f}

—o\~

NOTE SHEET SUD./

As per notes and orders at NSP-29 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the funds under National
Urban Livelihood Mission (NUHM) in favour of 06 nos. of
Municipal Corporations as detailed at NSP-29, a transfér advice
amounting to Rs.3,67,48,200/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Seven
Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred) only is prepared and
placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and
Director, SUDA please for onward transmission to HDFC Bank Ltd.,
Salt Lake, Sector - III branch for electronic transfer of funds.

=

/}/B «:—'“ i
R yed %Oﬂ
wq{\\ y \fb/ (4\\'\ 1?

?

™NU KDY 4
u/wa’f—’
4 2w 0+




_—

22 —

NOTE SHEET

Sub. :  Proposal for release of fund to Municipal Corporations under NUHM.

Placed hereunder a status on fund position with 06 Municipal Corporations viz.
Asansol, Bidhannagar, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC.

" ULBs | Op.Bal.as | Fund | Amount | Fund | SOE
on 01.10.17 | released of Exp. balance as = submitied
‘ for Oct. to | for Oct. to | on 31.12.17 |
| 3  Dec.,, 17 | Dec, 17 » el Pl Ii B
'.ﬁsansol_'__ } 278.30.622 1+ 41,04,500 | 66,591,469 ; 252,43,653 |- By all the
Bidhannagar 50.10.819 | 69,93,900 | 63,35.651 | 56,6968 | MCs upto
Chandernagore | 76.72,294 | .14,11,900 | 18:46.040 | 7238.154 ¢ the month
Durgapur | 133.98,137 | 54.79.400 | 43,14990 | 14562,547| of Dec.
[Howrah | 9671315 [157,9400 | 60,98,162 | 193.02,553 | 2017
[Sifigri | 7031983 | 3029.100| 21,73,545| 7887.538|

Proposed fund is to be released under the A/C head Salary of statf of City PMU,
office expenses. UHND, Special Outréach Camp, Salary of U-PHC staff, building of
new U-PHC, renovation of U-PHC and procurement of Medicine upto March, 2018.

The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :

Sl. Ne. Municipal Corporation |r Total Amount '
’, RIS > fa s (Amount in Rs,)
24 Asansol 62.56.000 4
2 Bidhannagar 159,59 000
3 : v hapdcm_agorc 2().’5;72.(}00 _
1 | Dugapur I 155.64,000
P ki (ot | it ;. | 182.53.000 I
|6 |Siliguri ~ 33,63.000 |
Total= 614,47,000 %

(Rupees Six Crore fourteen lakh forty seven thousand) only

1inLI%

DO Guss

T

\

amNEENE N e

Submitted for kind approval.

obove F

After disbursement to the ULBs, the fund balance with SUDA will be as under :

R L e & R S IR . e L e
| SUDA Opening Furd Availabie Fund io be | Balance with
Balance with received fund | rebeased to SUDA
SUDA as on from ULBs by
| 01.10.2017 DHFW SUDA
during Oct.

I _ .. | toDec, 17 | e e _

| Asansol 38,924,280 0| 38,924.280 62,56.000 E 32.608.280

| Bidhannagar 29,700 0 . 29,700 | 159.59,000 | {15.929.300)

! Chandernagore | (8.076.780) 0 |,,(8~Q7(’-780) 20,52.000 | (10.128.78C} |
BDurgapur __2_,_940.00_0 0. 294()000 155.64.000 | (12.624.000} |
I_{(M;ah __2_3,8676:7272“0_ 0___'_23,78706,220_ 182.53,000 | 5.613,220 ‘

: _Siliguri 3,187,600 | 0 3,187,600 33.63.000 (175,400)

'supa | 0126948703] 26948703 | 0| 26948703 |

Total=> | 60,871,020 | 26,948,703 | 87,819,723 [ 61,447,000 [ 26,372,723 |

A
TELS
ey

£ :
N

1

W%OM neluorf O funel
A4S

o be a,(fprow_d.






Finance 4fﬁcer

Director

BYT

NOTE SHEET SUA

As per notes and orders at NSP-32 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the funds under National
Prban Livelihood Mission (NUHM) in favour of 06 nos. of
Municipal Corporations as detailed at NSP-32, a transfer advice
mounting to Rs.6,14,47,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fourteen Lakh
orty Seven Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for
ignature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for
nward transmission to HDFC Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector - III

ranch for electronic transfer of funds.




s v

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub. : Activity wise withdrawal of unspent balance lying under different
activities under NUHM.

Placed herewith communication bearing no. HFW/NUHM-580/2017/430 dt.
02.02.2018 (at Flag ~ Ay) addressed to the Director, SUDA on the subject
mentioned above with a requesfto refund Rs. 10.50,09,502/- (Ten Cror‘e Fifty Lakh
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Two) only ‘within two days. Out of Rs.
10,50,09,502/-, Rs. 9,67,83.959/- relates to NUHM and Rs. $#25,543/- relates tox
Urban RCH Programme.  With. regard to refund of fund under Urban RCH
Programme \»\;ill be dealt in File No. SUDA-Health/459/13.

Activity wise Balance with SUDA and 6 ULBs as on 08.02.2018 under NUHM are
placed at Flag -B; & C; respectively.

Tally code wise Fund to be refunded by ULBs and SUDA under NUHM is placed at
Flag - D;. "

Accordingly letter may be issued to the 06 Municipal Corporations for refund of the j]
un-utilised fund for onward transfer to NUHM, DHFW. Draft letter is plaecd

herewith for signature. if approved.

I‘'urthermere. fund available with SUDA at present under NUHM may be refunded to
NUHM, DIFW as detailed below :

Tally Code | Activities ' Fund to be
refunded to

. | NUuHM,pHFW |\ @ M

P.03.01  Orientation of ULBs NUHM "~ 100,000 P)

P.03.02 | Training of ANM/Paramedical Staff NUHM | 14,40,000 | )T

P.03.06. | Selection & Training of ASHANUHM 32,0400 |

P.04.02. 0! Qalar\ for /\NM%/LH\@I}I_U_HM R 45 1 17 74 457 '

P.04.02.02 Mubllm support for ANM%!LHV 07 000

P.04.03.01 ! Renovation /ap- glddatl()ll of existing fac1hly 110,59,000 1

. ip-pRies -

P.04.03.02A | Rent of U-PHC A £4.73.000 |

P.04,03.03.01 | Public | icalth Manager ' 275.000 |

G =h. | i E

l’.O6-.Ul.' : MA"S C ommunlty Gruup‘; | 59.1 1,000 j
PERNBRRSA ~ Total=> | 2.50.93,457 |

Submitted for kind approval.




T NOTE SHEET

SUD..




Finam{e Officer

Director

%

NOTE SHEET SUL A

As per notes and orders at NSP-3S and prepage

As approved at prepage, to surrender the fund under National
Urban Health Mission (NUHM) in favour of West Bengal State
Health & Family Welfare Samiti A/C NUHM as detailed at NSP-35,
4 transfer advice amounting to Rs.2,58,93,457/- (Rupees Two Crore
Fifty Eight Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Sevén)
only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance
(Qfficer, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward transmission
o HDFC Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-lII branch for electronic

transfer of funds.

. ygﬁg
A %\g i ﬂ)\\r

&S

o o At Uk i B Ro AR
fo NUKM ONE A8 ﬂ?}ac:@mkd::\
\{"V\rld\‘*-’ AV ,Uﬁgf ™R ‘)(’)QY )""‘

B\h(‘d"b\,
. PQ}G’@\ WAL Y\ \)M—‘ %W QY\D
Ly h - : e




~F§ = |

NOTE SHEET m

Swh’, S M m et % Love PQ}\MW}, e
aQ«"a\\M '\’(&Q‘/k’ I a JU«'\L;\ 49 (AN A{L

AN gpr \w@Tﬁ"mwe— cqu«rm,

SURTY B TEe S L A esraney b
\,wb] ke PG \ urfpu/ D4 - 66 032y
leqw._, MA%CW \)H“ICCJ"’Y)NM/’V‘ . K
5;1@3@6&”@"8 )N e BO\Q‘ , Qut - 2
Wt {‘;wa-;& i

SF ey Ao S
V}\\\‘ Le- (m\\fw\@a\ . DRSS A

' \ R = B e
o ﬁﬂ’\ )J\./h Y P ALE )e&&r

WA~ A cﬂ_}\fya

F 0 SNDE R :\o&%%@ o
b\h-w MU;\Q e waam g 1 TNdet
av&»o . W

ks pern COmMA Qawﬂwﬁ ro, HEX | NV R - SE of
5017 430 & 02-02\E & AL P 8T e
b\hcc}v(jNWN R L o o )Lcmrwa ity

gubﬁ’ﬁc’&l’f\iu“m {Am[w(?v_g’('@ O .

16 (x> 0= 18 W& Isgun ro 6 M eg.
QIW L\

L



, 413
—29—

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub. : Status relating to refund of un-utilised fund for 06 Municipal
Corporation under NUHM.

This to state that communication was made to each of 06 Municipal Corporation for
befund of un-utilised fund vide memo no. SUDA-Health/NUHM/413/15/328(06) dt.
16.02.2018. Accordingly Bidhannagar and Chandernagore MC refunded Rs. 72.85
Jakh and Rs. 6.59 lakh respectively which are to be refunded to West Bengal State
Health & Family Welfare Samiti A/C NUHM. Necessary action may kindly be

taken,

Draft letter vide no. SUDA-Health/NUHM/413/15/343(04) dt. 19.03.2018 for
kending reminder to Asansol, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC was submitted for

signature of Director, SUDA.

The undersigned contacted Secretary, Asansol MC: Accounts Manager, Howrah &
Siliguri MC and Nodal Officer, Durgapur MC on date to know th&@ status relating to
frefund of un-utilised fund and requested to refund the same by 23.03.2018.

I:lLB-wise estimated un-utilised fund against committed expenditure submitted by

e ULBs is as under :

Sl.—l T ERD : Balance ason | Committed | Estimated un-
No. 1 March, 18 | Expenditure | utilised fund
submitted by with ULB
ULB by
I il e | 3 | March,18 | P2 0¥
i 1 | Asansol 252,72.823 90 55 465 162,17,358
| 2 | Durgapur T 27869199 2742198  251.27.001
T3 [ Howrah T 33257357| 11377260 |  218.80,097 |
T4 | siliguri T 906287 2534513 7071774
[ - Wl e -
[ Total=> 960,05,666 257,09,436 702, 96 230

Submitted for kind perusal and instruction, if any. :

5 (KL- %ov;z ?51 Ve
”h'.‘) fm. Ao riz_
f:;; u;,m ’fmuv;a/ ek & XKefe
% o %ﬂm ol
iU
e b %wp%w@ﬁm

M ‘V‘\N}




— R —
PN NOTE SHEET SUT A

7'[\;3 19 Iy YRIvame do i m‘d;g’
m ol DMRS. 07) 24-05-20¢ m&:ﬁ
7D} 3D [hdizain G P =
NoHN  Bogramme — .

L «w‘jwr?} e Aawe  meuws
w%ewi\ 337 g 0Y ULS, Kﬂ'
D= )
BA&W‘AW) Chandmmodot
Mwmft\(@e.cr "Oreai o )
ed Gor Fagpde A0l AR

I jard Asedees
Saonthio. by
%ﬂ-&f/ w!&
i N\
W
>

Dy S




40
NOTE SHEET

Placed opposite a communication from Commissioner, NUI-JH in respect of

refund of long pending unutilized fu ide_no. N(')/WPH ‘1/’0" l3 12— dated
66-0%-2018 (pordeet = F U?@

Accordingly we have requested different MCs to refund the unspent fund lying
with them and copy of that letter is also placed for ready reference.

Subsequently, we have received unspent fund from different MCs which are as

follows: -
Si. No. ULBs Amount (Rs.)
1 Bidhanagar MC 72,85,000/-
g Chandernagore MC 6,58,600/-
3 BDurgapur MC 1,74,70,821/-
4 Howrah MC, In progress 1,09,28,027/-
5 Siliguri MC 27,06,473/-
6 Urban RCH 1,29,00,946/-
¢ Senior citizen Health Camp 59,910/-
8 VBD for 2016 1,63,125/-
9 VBD for 2017, In progress 6,36,850/-
10 SUDA 2,58,93,457/-
TOTAL | 7,87,03,209/-

A meeting of Principal Secretary, DHFW was convened on 24.03.2018 vide
letter no. WB/State FMG/12/Part-1/335 dt. 21.03.2018 at 1.00 P.M and as petr
ihstruction, the undersigned had attended the meeting. And the main agenda
was to settlement of long pending advances lying unutilized under NUHM. On,
submission of our documentary evidence, it is quite favorable for us about the
steps we have already taken in this regard. The principal secretary, DHFW,
ordered us to give emphasis on the refund procedure, more. Accordingly, we
have issued another letter to all MCs for refunding the unspent fund.

Now, at the meeting, another discussion was on refund due for Rs. 12,04 597/-
for urban RCH programme, which had already been surrendered to state
treasury vide no. 5536-F(Y) dt. 04.09.2017. In this regard, the officials of
DHFW, became annoyed and vibrantly asked the U/S to refund the money at
any way to them. The same type of attitude they have showed in case of JSY
fund for Rs._1__1_,__7_1_,_5_5_9/__—a_nd asked to refund the same by withdrawing from

state treasury as it was previously given by them to us.
Submitted. fi~— m\} Droarcal. R W\Lﬁ(’_m_ﬂp«/ vatvaedm |
VY, ") T
(oY
3 A sl SrTRs
\-f\ =
D U1pankn\ Sheet /D U.n{__, ' (\_'f) 07‘ \&-

/t)/l /KM?‘* o\




- 1~
NOTE SHEET

AS per notes and ordérs at prepage

Urpan RCH surrendered in favour of State exchequer was Rs.12

nof Rs.12,04,597/-.

Further, it may also be remembered that at the time of surrendering

un%pent lfund of Urban Materna] Benefit Scheme amounting to Rs.1'1,71,559/-
to the State exchequer, unspent fund for Strengthening of Maternity Home
ameunting to Rs.6,56,202/- alongwith interest on J§y amounting to

Rs.
Rs.]

s11,35,001/-  were also  surrendered (Total challan valye was
,29,62,762/-).

In addition, before surrendering above stated funds officers concerned

werg verbally requested to quantify central sssistance included in these funds,

if an
reter

this

Y and also requested to provide amount of committed liability, if any for
tion of the equi\}aleht amount. But, in absence of any feedback from them,

section had no alternative but to surrender the same alongwith interest

therepn in strict compliance with Memo. No.5536—F(Y) dated 04.09.2017

. issuef by the Finance Department, GoWB and due approval of Director,
SUDA.

Moreover, since unspent scheme fund of all closed / dormant schemes

alongith interest thereof have already been surrendred to the State

Govemnment, it is almost impossible for this office to refund the fund to the

DHFW as recommended at prepage untii and unless this fund is placed in

favout of this office by the appropriate quarter.

B




o

Al

\L

Sub. :

NOTE SHEET

T

Proposal for release of fund to Municipal Corporations under NUHM.

Placed hereunder a status on fund position with 06 Municipal Corporations viz.
Asansol, Bidhannagar, Chandernagore, Durgapur, Howrah and Siliguri MC.

- ULBs Op. Bal. Fund Fund Amount | Fund SOE
as on relcased | refunded | of Exp. | balance | submitted
01.01.18 | for Jan. | to DHFW | for Jan. | .ason
to Mar.,, to Mar., | 31.03.18
18 18
Asansol 252,43,653. 62,56,000 0 | 169,48,026 | 145,51,627 | By all the
Bidhannagar 56,69,068 | 159,59,000 72,85,000 | 142,92,323 50,745 | MCs upto
Chandernagore 72,38,154 20,52,000 6:5?,600 31,71,492 | 54,60,062 | the month
Durgapur 145,62,547 155,64,000 174,70,821 | 4147361 | 85,08,365 | of Mar.,
Howrah 193,02,553 182,53,000 109,28,027 | 221,68,347 | 44,59,179 2018
Siliguri 78,87,538 |  33,63,000 | 27,06473 | 24,53,585 | 60,90,480

Proposed fund is to be released under the A/C head of Salary of CPMU & U-PHC
staff for the period April to September, 2018, Mobility support CPMU, office
expenses, UHND, Special Outreach Camp, rent of U-PHC, Untied grant of U-PHC
for the period April to June, 2018 as on the basis of fund released by NUHM, DHFW

. vide-order no. HFW-27038/23/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of H&FW/2852 and HFW-

27038/26/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of H&FW/2851 dt. 31.05.2018 (Placed at Flag -

1.
The fund is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder :
SL No. Municipal Corporation Total Amount
(Amount in Rs,)
1 Asansol 1635,359
2 Bidhannagar 7,049,735
3 Chandernagore 2,457,159
4 Durgapur 5,384,500
5 Howrah 8,792,097
6 Siliguri 3,484,399
Total=> 28,803249 ¢
(Rupees Two Crore eighty eight lakh three thousand two hundred forty nine) only

After dishursement to the ULBs, the fund balance with SUDA will be as under

(Amount in Rs,)
SUDA . Opening Fund Available Fund to be | Balance with
Balance with received fund released to SUDA
SUDA as on from ULBs by
01.04.2018 DHFW SUDA
Asansol 31,537,989 | 1,635,359 | 33,173,348 | 1,635,359 [ 31,537,989
Bidhannagar (14,208,400) | 7,049,735 | (7,158,665) | 7,049,735 | (14,208,400)
Chandernagore | (9,240,130) | 2,457,159 | (6,782,971) | 2,457,159 | (9,240,130)
Durgapur (13,503,996) | 5,384,500 | (8,119,496) | 5,384,500 | (13,503,996)
Howrah 7,248,103 | 8,792,097 | 16,040,200 | 8,792,097 7,248,103
Siliguri (1,354,300) | 3,484,399 [ 2,130,099 | 3,484, 399 (1,354,300)
SUDA 0| 9,639,797 | 9,639,797 L 9,639,797
Total=> 479,266 | 38,443,046 | 38,922,3124 Mﬁﬁ 10,119,063
Submitted for kind approval. ' @r
“ 208
B.94.18 O A
DADr. GoswamitNHMWNoteshest. doc perl
tsgﬁ 3



.

NOTE SHEET

\‘i\g '
N, mu) b A
Q \&
_r\ 2 o\
\ g }\M
\\
P




/—Cf(f’

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Query of the Principal Secretary at NSP-43.

This is to state that allocation of fund proposed for release is based on the scale as
approved by Govt. of India as detailed below :

Amount in Rs.
Per Month

Salary of City Programme Management Unit (CPMU) :
i) Consultant (Epidemiologist) 37,000
ii) Urban Health Planning & Monitoring Manager 22,000
1ii) Accounts Manager 23,270
iv) Data Manager 23,270
v) Computer Assistant 13,560
vi) Data Entry Operator 13,560
Salary of Urban Primary Health Centre (U-PHC) :
i) Salary for Full time MO 40,000 | .
ii) Salary for Part time MO 24,000
ii1) Staff Nurse 17,220
iv) Pharmacist 16,860
v) Lab. Technician 9,380
vi) Support Staff (One LDC and one Group D) o gzggg
Mobility support for CPMU 18,000
Office Expenses for one U-PHC 5,000
Urban Health & Nutrition Day (UHND) 250/- per UHND
Special Qutreach Camp 5,000/- per SORC
Rent of U-PHC 20,000/-

With regard.to 2™ query, communication of Mission Director, NHM, DHFW and
State Nodal Officer, NUHM, DHFW vide no. HFW/NUHM-687/2015/2904 dt.
15.09.2016 (at Flag — 2) and HFW/NUHM/682/2015/1120 dt. 30.06.2017 (at Flag —
3) respectively are referred to. It may be seen that both the communications
emphasized utilization of unspent fund lying with SUDA as pool fund for inter ULB
and inter component activities.

This is to state that if the proposal at NSP-42 is approved for released, there will be
an unspent fund of Rs. 1,01,19,063/- with SUDA for future utilization by the ULBs.

Submitted.

D (1)

D‘h_- =

W | P

10.06.18

D \Dr. Goswami\NHM\Notesheet.doc




[ "'C?
Gl T Eae
N
==
A o

\

s
b
==

s [(S i’ - '/,r‘
NOTE SHEET SUD4 |

P/(-L 'Y"»L(?,Q-LV&.:& o) 05/0}/%/8 GD '
A7 Py wabruefin a e /)jéﬁ.wu_ ’/D
HOEe Pronndn QLW valsane_
06 taeq =9 Mv&bmg o .z , ' Diﬁd

f\k cp Ak i}\"( M PfQL-n_L

Codnantted =
cefara 1
A3 Y
Ml/ %&\‘\ ;
.
e MPIQM) : «ka o6 WLex wmmb»

Niy i - g dta PAeBIE-,,
A R W g]}r “«> /QJ;»\MM

Wﬁ%’
Q“Eu;//ﬁa ¥



. .;-«yéf \I

? NOTE SHEET SUDA

# Sub. :  Proposal for release of fund to 06 Municipal Corporations under k-]
NUHM.

The fund relating to Untied Grant for U-PHCs, Medicine & Consumables, MAS &
Renovation is proposed to be released as mentioned hereunder z

Sk No. Municipal Corporation Total Amount
(Amount in Rs
1 Asansol 14,72,500 7
2 Bidhannagar 15,22,500 7 -
3 | Chandernagore 7,03,750 /
4 Durgapur 19,82,500 7
5 Howrah . 19,68,750 /
6 Siliguri 10,98,750 4
Total=> 87,48,750 A
(Rupees Eighty seven lakh forty eight thousand seven hundred fifty) only '

After proposed disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance will be as under :

(Amount in Rs.)
Opening balance as per NSP - 42 1,01,19,063
Add : Fund received from NUHM 32,25,000
Available Fund 1,33,44,063
Less : Fund to be released to 06 ULBs 87.48,750
Balance => 45,95,313

Submitted for kind approval.

IT.08 1% \ /
\ D1 Goswami\NHMNotesheet doc




gont .
su-“:;fhv( Lo ‘)QMKJ o?PmaFe. ﬁ/ﬁﬁf;
Proicosing = -
rf)(b 2 - %@ FF&DFNRM%M Q*E:%
QW
3 / ,ﬂ@ui b elbianist o3 ”MM%pldﬁﬂM&m
4\:1\‘% al fﬂ-ﬁu(,u{ in  NSP- 44
) 5 Briesis
| % d. [JNoSUDA.bl]i; '—‘@ng 13
mMg&Q%rQ@l .
I %\Yﬂoﬁé DA %i%;l/%yzm
i
B
% ~%h/4
Q’S& @q\%@
e (&=
ch /ﬁ%

._,,.;1:], —
NOTE SHEET

Frdme\Som a8 pe-poye .




Finance %ﬂcer

FO

/

(~—J
b AR

—bLg -~
NOTE SHEET
As per notes and orders at NSP-46 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the funds under National
WUrban Livelihood Mission (NUHM) in favour of 06 nos. of
Municipal Corporations as detailed at NSP-46, a transfer advice
mounting to Rs.87,48,750/¥ (Rupees Eighty Seven Lakh Forty Eight
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) only is prepared and pléced

[a'e

s |

Herewith for signature of Finance Officers, SUDA please for onward
transmission to HDFC Bank Ltd., Salt'Lake, Sector - III branch for
¢lectronic transfer of funds.

)e);glj";‘ 4

Dhaeed  0ppoails Wﬁ:ﬁﬁ:%
I\UHN) i ”
: _C_W[MM o kf‘-\o] /g,?wlw_ wa*

Wy




A9~

NOTE SHEET
Proposal for release of fund to 06 Municipal Corporations un
NUHM.

is is to state that a fund of Rs. 60,07.211/- has been released by Health & Family
elfare Dept. vide Order bearing no. HFW-2703 8/26/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of H &

/4988 dt. 26.09.2018 relating to UHND, Special Outreach Camp, Office expenses
br U-PHC, Untied Grant for U-PHCs & IEC. ULB-wise proposal for release of
ind is given hereunder :

= =h

Sl No. Municipal Corporation Total Amount - )
= (Amount in Rs,)
1 | Asansol 12,45,.259
2 Bidhannagar 12,21,750 B LS 7N
[ 3 Chandernagore 2,777,481 )A\
4 Durgapur 6,09,084
5 Howrah 20,47,971
6 Siliguri 6,05,666
V3 Total=> 60,07,211
(Rupees Sixty lakh seven thousand two hundred eleven) only JH
ULB-wise break-up of fund release proposal is enclosed at Flag — V.
After proposed disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance will be as under :
(Amount in Rs.
Opening balance as per NSP - 46 45,95,313
Add : Fund received from NUHM 60,07,211
Available Fund 106,02,524
Less : Fund to be released to 06 ULBs 60,07,211
Balance => 45,95,313
Submitted for kind approval. / o
mn 10 W 4 :
M - M
M /\o £ \ﬁ
g

10.16.1%

DDy, GoswamiNHM\Noteshezt doc




NOTE SHEET
Sub. : Proposal for further release of fund to 06 Municipal Corporations

under NUHM.

In continuation of the proposal for release of fund at NSP-49, this is to state that a
fund of Rs. 234,46,561/- has been released by Health & Family Welfare Dept. vide
Order no. HFW-27038/23/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of H&FW/5228 dt. 10.10.2018 (at
Flag - §) relating to remuneration of existing HR under NUHM.

ULB-wise proposal for release of fund on A/C of payment of salary i.e. salary of
staff of City Project Management Unit (CPMU), Full Time, Part-Time MO, Support
Staff upto March, 2018; Paramedical Staff upto May, 2018 is given hereunder.
Existing HR and their remuneration is placed at Flag — 6.

Sl Municipal Proposal for Proposal for Total Amount
No. Corporation release of fund | release of fund (In Rs.)
as per NSP-49 | for payment of
salary of existing
HR
1 Asansol 12,45,259 57,44,531 69,89,790 |
2 Bidhannagar 12,21,750 37.86,510 50,08,260 [
3 Chandernagore 2,77.481 20,76,777 23,54,258 |«
4 Durgapur 6,09,084 52,47,331 58,56,415
5 Howrah 20,47,971 84,83,147 105,31,118 |
6 Siliguri 6,05,666 26,65,220 32,70,886 |<
Total=> 60,07,211 280,03,516 340,10,727
(Rupees Three Crore forty lakh ten thousand seven hundred twenty seven) only

ULB-wise break-up of fund release proposed above is enclosed at Flag - 4,

After proposed disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance will be as under :

(Amount in Rs.)
Opening balance as per NSP — 46 45,95,313
Add : Fund received from NUHM wvide Order no.
HFW-27038/26/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of H & 60,07,211 il
FW/4988 dt. 26.09.2018
Add : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no.
HFW-27038/23/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of 234.46,561
H&FW/5228 dt. 10.10.2018
Available Fund => 340,49,085
Less : Fund to be released to 06 ULBs 340,10,727 ;
Balance with SUDA => 38358 |
Submitted for Kind approval. @,
AP
SIANT
o A0 ‘:5'7”?

e e

i

9.10.18 /

/\D(’ Goswami\NHM\Notesheet doc

| V1 Loadvewm lDMJrLUv Ub % mﬁ\ﬂ/

1
Iy
MQ,&?AM &M cg/o\ 9\\0



NOTE SHEET m
P.U.D may be seen.

In connection of fund utilized by different MCs under NUHM, they usually

submit monthly Statement of Expenditure (SOEs) in lieu of UC duly
signed by the authority in prescribed format as given by NUHM, DHFW
and which is complied by us for onward submission to NUHM, DHFW.
This practice is being maintained since launching of NUHM programme.

Further, ULB wise of SOEs for the month of September, 2018 are placed
herewith for ready reference. It may be seen that fund available with
different ULBs is too meager to meet up the payment of salary for the
month of October, 2018

Interim, considering the paucity of fund in the hand of different MCs and
for duly payment of salaries, fund may be released as proposed.

Submitted.




Finance (}fﬁcer

P

—8

NOTE SHEET SUDA

A% F&, P.fm,/f- 251 pl pro

Mﬂl/&;_

As per notes and orders at NSP-50, prepage and above T]
As approved at prepage, to release the funds under National
Urban Health Mission (NUHM) in favour of 06 nos. of ULBs as :
detailed at NSP-50, a transfer advice. émounting to Rs.3,40,10,727/-
(Rupees Three Crore Forty Lakh Ten Thousand Seven Hundred
Twenty Seven) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of
Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward transmission to HDFC
Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector - III branch for electronic transfer of

funds.




! Sub/{ :

Pl

under NUHM.
N

51

NOTE SHEET

Proposal for further release of fund to Municipal Corporations

.d herewith order bearing no. HFW-27038/58/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of

H&FW/5549 dt.05.11.2018 reieasing fund for Asansol, Bidhannagar and Howrah
MC lor construction of U-PHC and order no. HFW-27038/58/2018-NHM SEC-Dept.
of H&FW/5548 dt.05.11.2018 of the Addl. Mission Director, NHM releasing fund

for

7) rgspectively.

Henke, the fund may be released to the ULBs as detailed below :

rocurement of Lab. Equipments for 06 U-PHCs of Asansol MC (at Flag - 6 &

S1 Municipal Construction of | Proc. of Lab. Total Amount
Nd. Corporation U-PHC Equipment (In Rs.)
1 Asansol 12,641,274 858,726 13,500,000
2 Bidhannagar 3,250,000 3,250,000
3 Howrah 12,250,000 12,250,000
Total=> 28,141,274 858,726 29,000,000
(Rupees Two Crore ninety lakh) only

Aftpr proposed disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance will be as under :

(Amount in Rs.)
Op¢ning balance as per NSP — 50 38,358
- AdH : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no.
HFW-27038/58/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of 8.58,726
H&FW/5548 dt.05.11.2018
AdMd : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no.
HFW-27038/58/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of 2,81,41,274
ol H&FW/5549 dt.05.11.2018
Available Fund => 2,90,38,358
Less : Fund to be released to 03 ULBs 2,90,00,000
Balance with SUDA => 38,358

Submitted for kind approval.

\%ﬁ@*

R\

il . Sy et A9 A »

co S Y .a P confprm o K| 94 b ,
cck
P

SAERT
L

19.8.18

DPr. Goswami'NHM\Noteshest doc




N 4 s

NOTE SHEET

Further note w.r.t. proposal for release of fund to Municipal Corpors
NUHM.

Inadvertently Order No. HFW-27038/58/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of H&FW/5548
dt.05.11.2018 of the Add}l. Mission Director, NHM releasing fund for Procurement
of Lab. Equipments for 06 U-PHCs of Asansol MC had been included in the
proposal. It may be seen that the fund had been released to District Health & Family
Welfare Samiti for disposal from their end. '

Hence, the re-casted proposal for release of fund to the Municipal Corporations is as

under :
SL Municipal Corporation Amount for Construction
No. ! . of U-PHC (In Rs.)
1 | Asansol 12,641,274 :
2 | Bidhannagar 3,250,000
3 Howrah 12,250,000
Total=> 28,141,274
(Rupees Two Crore eighty one lakh forty one thousand two hundred seventy four) only

After proposed disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance will be as under :

(Amount in Rs.)
Opening balance as per NSP — 50 38,358
Add : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no.
HFW-27038/58/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of 2.81,41,274
H&FW/5549 dt.05.11.2018
Available Fund => 2,81,79,632
Less : Fund to be released to 03 ULBs 2,81,41,274
Balance with SUDA => 38,358

Submitted for kind approval.

i\mw PL. coninm ML&%&"‘@ A Nk

_ ——| Pl onarse A P
L q/a‘lt.&:_/

PLEERE]

D\Dr. Goswami\NHM\Notesheet doc

SRR L e S e T e e e



-Il.r
NI

ANt
LN

g
Finance }/fﬁcer

B

5y~

NOTE SHEET
SUL.1

ASs per notes and orders at prepage

Scheme fund available for this purpose is Rs.2,81,74,219.60/-
s depicted from the Ledger A/C (Copy placed as C.P.).

Placed for consideration please.

Ay y”




=l e

NOTE SHEET SUDA

i m,gnuj-m{:_
N .0 TS S I'f'ol 03 Tl /},Lte.gd"-"‘(

M vulpoee /'ILP::WD Ak uug Mjw
Covadtrarefim ‘/)’ V=g n dhan
NUHM WﬂS}ﬂ \(i‘_,_ ‘V\QA«"D {'_'

0 2 0 814127}

M
- /5%{20!8 -NUHM

mﬁ/uvw')
k} e /QMJLM L HRe - 27:2? G

‘A Mo <Y
Coe - bk 45:3MTD/ S A W;Lyw
dow et s & B H"MM )
R T o ‘6
/)/ uPH ; :;v__,;’ bslamu. {
'y oz)
ffLA') (P O"l <03
[ qwr“ﬂ"”"‘
696?““

Pl y -“(_——
X W}WWMU Q,_t?,qt\&»i')
il Aol B o

C\f o e men 10
e 0D lg_éqxﬁ-"“f}"

I}W G gmsom,"

durd o

R




F Placed for consideration please.
[ =

e ’ C'g//
% o5l

TG"'\VQP D:“It;é'}ﬂ, SudA

\)ﬁﬁ/

er CLUY

ud § Mk

.

Da

NOTE SHEET SITDA

s per notes and orders at NSP-53, 54 and prepage

' c.n.18. /fS :
U.0| No.SUDA: £2.8.. ,,.,_4?

We may agree to the proposal for release of NUHM fund amounting to
Rs.2,81,41,274/- in favour of Asansol MC, Bidhannagar MC & Howrah MC as
letailed at NSP-53 and prepage out of the available scheme fund of
Rs.2,81,74,219.60.

W=t o

g ﬁ;i}% Ao T 40

N KM Lirs =

Koo D81, A1234P ( Ripus | WD
0¥ ‘ o latd B 0 e

| WWWZ hondred &u»ﬁb

! el e Yz
0
W@a% A, e 2tk
P O

Nolia o  Preprge amd A
. he Goked o
/;zu u“cfuwmw Ruto benk

R A

Y - Awrve oM

T Nleaat Q, & ’V\
hrYES Q HYyFW M'i”

iflpé?:',;




53
NOTE SHEET

SULA

}
|
\ e Detrils 6y Brcbng [ Ghnf]  losed
?0/ W PHLe bt bt mp P
WlM\wXI&

ULB-wise Doctors / Staff at U-PHC under NUHM are as under :

Manpower | Asansol | Bidhannagar | Chandernagore | Durgapur | Howrah | Siliguri
-PHC

ey AR SRR A E |S|E|S|E|S|E

FullTime (23|15} 12 6 3 3 11 0 i O

MO

Part Time |23 | 8 . 12 3 3 1111 27 | 1L 16

MO

Staff Nurse | 46 | O 24 11 6 5 22 0 154 6 120 1

Pharmacist | 23 | 16 | 12 10 3 3 11 9 (272110 8

Lab. 2316 12 3 3 3 11 8 | 27114 (10| 2

Technician | -

LDC 2310|712 12 3 3 I 11 27 R 10410

Group D 231 0 12 12 3 3 4t e & G SR o 1 B (1T

ch koql/
N.B.: S =Sanctioned No. E = Existing No.

Submitted. "
Yroamt Muapponer X U-PHC,

L

AL e

U. 0. No. SUDA: 2193,
Dated..L .12, AR/E

 Rivadeg DA

L1118

DDr. GoswamiiNHMNotesheet doc

b s




| _ Sk -
e NOTE SHEET SUL.

As per notes and orders at NSP-55, 56 and prepage
As approved at prepage, to release the funds under National

Urban Health Mission (NUHM) in favour of 03 nos. of ULBs as
detailed at NSP-55, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.2,81,41,274/-
(Rupees Two Crore Eighty One Lakh Forty One Thousand Two
Hundred Seventy Four) only is prepared and placed herewith for’
signature of Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward transmission
to HDFC Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector - III branch for electronic

transfer of funds.
Finance Qfficer P(:;rf%

]




SL Order No. & Date Amount in Purpose
No. Rs.
1 HFW-27038/102/2018-NHM 35,15,130 | Emergency Medicine
SEC-Dept. of H&FW/5763 dt.
T 22.11.2018 (at Flag - 8)
\/ g HFW-27038/26/2018-NHM 90,000 | Office Expenses of CPMU
SEC-Dept. of H&FW/5786 dt.
26.11.2018 (at Flag - 9)
3 HFW/NUHM-686/2015/Pt. /93 | 1,87,27,643 | UHND, Special Qutreach
dt. 09.01.2019 (at Flag - 10) Camp, Untied Grant to
U-PHC Govt. & Rented
building, office expenses
U-PHC and [EC / BCC
4 | HFW/NUHM-738/2017/187 dt. 9,01,000 | EPF
15.01.2019 (at Flag — 11)
Total=> 2,32,33,773
: w:‘/ljfnce, the fund may be released to the ULBs as detailed below :
ML’ w SL. Municipal Corporation Total Amount :
M’? N " No. (Amount in Rs.) 7
oA &S{“M Asansol 4524166 |
YU . AT 2 [ Bidhannagar 30,00301 _\_
wﬁl e 3 | Chandernagore 1025469 YT
‘ *W 4 | Durgapur 25,49,118
W 4 5 | Howrah 66,30,998 -
. W Vs o6 [ Siliguri 11,0550 |\
Mb. o w Total=> 1,89,00,602 |
oU G /{;‘ \YL (Rupees One Crore eighty nine lakh six hundred two) only 5

—— l:f)—:.‘] £

NOTE SHEET

Sub. :
under NUHM.

Dept. releasing fund for 06 Municipal Corporations :

Proposal for further release of fund to Municipal Corpor

| SUDA

Placed below orders of Addl. Mission Director, NHM, Health & Family Welfare

After proposed disbursement to the ULBs the fund balance will be as under :

EADr. Goswami\NHM \Notesheet doc

(Amount in Rs.)
Opening balance as per NSP — 53 38,358
Add : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no. 35,15,130
HFW-27038/102/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of
H&FW/5763 dt. 22.11.2018
Adad : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no. 90,000
HFW-27038/26/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. of
H&FW/5786 dt. 26.11.2018
Add : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no. 1,87.27,643
HFW/NUHM-686/2015/Pt. 1/93 dt. 09.01.2019
Add : Fund received from NUHM vide Order no. 9,01,000
HFW/NUHM-738/2017/187 dt. 15.01.2019
Available Fund => 2,32,72,131
Less : Fund to be released to 06 ULBs 1,89,00,602
Balance with SUDA => ~ 43,71,529 p%
Contd.




e hoa .
NOTE SHEET m

Component-wise fund requirement for one year, fund already released, balance with
the ULBs and the proposed fund for release is placed at Flag — 12. Furthermore,
Statement of Expenditure submitted by the ULBs upto the month of December, 2018
is placed at Flag — 13.

Submitted for kind approval.

g L oot
M. o tle auoilotsilly B
o g

(ck

q/v),.()(\
/

As per notes and orders at prepage 4. <lasve

Fund availability statement placed in the file for consideration please.

i ; ?IUJW/L‘?SC:sd?

< 01,15

DADr. Goswami'NHM\Notesheet doc

CaluC e

pafkl T




£t ‘_

NOTE SHEET

SUDA
Fo prfad o A" weay be hoaw
N s
e rq S9
ﬁ)ﬂ%,\g\%

et

.




o

T A

NOTE SHEET

Municipal Corporation-wise component-wise proposal as instructed fo

fund with FMR submitted by MCs under NUHM for FY 2018-19 is as follows:

| Component Asansol _ | Bidhannagar | Chandernagore | Durgapur | Howrah Siliguri
Functional 18 I 03 11 27 10
UPHC
Rate 2,50,000 2,50,000 2,50,000 2,50,000 | 2,50,000 | 2,50,000
Fund regd. 45,00,000 27,50,000 7.50,000 | 27,50,000 | 67,50,000 | 25,00,000
for one yr.
Already $,62,500 _ 4,50,000 1,12,500 4,12,500 - -
B released

iy FMR 18,63,407 7,00,889 0 49,727 | 12,86,461 | 6,50,349
submitted
Balance as | (21,58,089) (2,50,889) 2,99.500 6,39,756 | (27.054) | 4,46,299
on31.12.18
Month 12 12 12 12 12 12
Rate 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Fund reqd. 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 | 60,000
for one yr.
Already - - - - - -

Office released

Expenses FMR 76,202 71,600 42,604 6,000 50,990 42,633

CPMU submitted
Balance as 82,735 (67,032) 6.410 21,326 | 2,85,724 35,956
on31.12.18
UHND 5,436 1,020 1,350 2,088 6,948 3,096
Rate 250 250 250 250 250 250
Fund reqd. 13,59,000 2,55,000 3,37,500 522,000 | 17,37,000 | 7,74,000
for one yr.
Already 2,26,624 98,250 1,29,750 1,61,250 | 6,03,000 | 2,00,250
released

UHND FMR 3,88,316 1,83,750 2,03,500 243,500 | 4,71,720 | 6,88,250
submitted ;
Balance as 2,75,033 {24,450} 1,500 1,41,500 | 10,34,245 79,202
on3l.12.18

Special
Outreach
Camp

Special 828 432 396 972 360
Qutreach

Camp

Rate 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Fund reqd. 41,40,000 21,60,000 5,40,000 19,80,000 | 48,60,000 | 18,00,000
for one yr. -

Already 6,906,000 14,15,000 2,97,481 3,30,000 | 25,02,519 | 3,00,000
released

FMR 9,79,849 15,60,000 3,29,000 6,46,250 | 21,15,305 | 1,40,000
submitted

Balance as 10,76,785 (1,45.000) (6,500) 4,68,681 | 7.18209 | 6,09,504
on31.12.18




NOTE SHEET SUDA
Component Asansol Bidhannagar | Chandernagore Durgapur | Howrah Siliguri
Govt. 11 06 03 08 13 09
Building
Rate 1,75,000 1,75,000 1,75,000 1,753,000 1,75,000 1,75,000
Fund reqd. | 19,25,000 10,50,000 525,000 | 14,00,000 | 22,75,000 | 15,75.000
for one yr.
: Already 1,09,162 4,45,000 1,48,750 542,167 11,59,924 3,13,952
Untied Grant
. Gowt. released
Buildi FMR 2.91,285 2,50,000 85,997 2,45,400 2,26,540 3,46,347
uilding :
submitted
Balance as 3,40,852 1,95,000 64,151 2,93,421 3,97,319 1,11,441
on3l.i2.18
Rented 12 05 0 03 14 01
Building
Rate 1,00,000 1,00,000 - 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
Fund reqd. | 12,00,000 5,00,000 - 3,00,000 14,00,000 1,00,000
for one yr.
Untied Grant Already 0 0 - 0 0 0
— R released
Building | FMR 0 . 2 ¢ g -
submitted
Balance as 0 0 - 0 0 0
on3l.12.18

Submitted for kind approval and necessary instruction.

j/, -

U-PHC 23 12 03 11 27 1¢)
Rate 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Fund reqd. | 13,80,000 7,20,000 1,80,000 6,60,000 16,20,000 6,000,000
for one yr.
Already 3,30,000 5,95,000 30,000 1,10,000 6,75,000 1,00,060
Office released
Expenses — FMR 2.79.846 3,26,591 53,243 66,000 1,81,321 1,98,362
U-PHC submitted
Balance as 4,22 874 2,68,927 1,61,018 4,35,557 71.82.725 3.86,284
on31.12.18
Population | 5,50,000 6.00,000 1.50,000 5,50,000 10,00,000 5,00,000
Rate 5 5 5 5 5 5
Fund reqd. | 27,50,000 30,00,000 7,50,000 [ 27,50,000 50,00,000 | 25,00,000
for one yr.
Already 22917 16,250 16,250 22917 59,778 20,833
released
[EC FMR 2.42.883 8,15,094 51,212 22,500 12,76,771 2.44,970
submitted
Balance as | 15,43,022 {3,00,961) 4,18,958 5,85,937 | (12,24,543) | 11,14221
on31.12.18
Fund reqd. - - - - - -
for one yr.
Already - - - - - -
released
FMR - 4,20,601 2,84,966 221,244 4,55,631 80,522
EPF submitted
Balance as - (4,39,173) (2,96,245) | (2,21,244) | (5,41,955) (80,522)
on3l.12.18




Sub. :

=5 —

NOTE SHEET

Proposal for further release of fund to Muni;:ipal Corporations under hm

Placed below orders of Addl. Mission Director,
fund for 06 Municipal Corporations :

NHM, Health & Family Welfare Dept. releasing

S1. No. Order No. & Date Amount in Purpose
Rs.
1 HFW-27038/102/2018-NHM SEC- 35,15,130 | Emergency Medicine
Dept. of H&FW/5763 dt. 22.11.2018
2 HFW-27038/26/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. . 90,000 | Office Expenses of CPMU
of H&FW/5786 dt. 26.11.2018
3 HFW/NUHM-686/2015/Pt. /93 dt. 1,87,27,643 | UHND, Special Outreach Camp,
09.01.2019 Untied Grantto  U-PHC Govt.
& Rented building, office
expenses U-PHC and IEC / BCC
4 HFW/NUHM-738/2017/187 dt. 9,01,000 | EPF
15.01.2019
5 HFW-27038/26/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. 75,96,376 | Mobility Support of CPMU,
of H&FW/980 dt.13.03.2019 Special Outreach Camp, Untied
Grantto  U-PHC Gowt.
building and IEC / BCC
6 HFW-27038/23/2018-NHM SEC-Dept. 3,07,42,017 | Remuneration of in-position HR
of H&FW/1096 dt. 25.03.2019
Total=> 6,15,72,166

The proposal for release of fund to the 6 Municipal Corporations for different NUHM activity and
remuneration purposes for FY -2018-19 is hereby submitted with ULB wise break up in different
components. . 4

ULB wise allocation is made on the basis of FMR status and requirement norms.

IL Sl.
No.
]
2

Chander- Howrah Total

nagore

Component | Asansol Bidhannagar Durgapur Siliguri

Medicine 25,04,890 4,62,790 5,47,450
Office
Expenses of -
CPMU
UHND,
Special
Qutreach
Camp,
Untied
Grant to
U-PHC
Govt. &
Rented
building,
office
expenses
U-PHC and
{IEC / BCC
4 -1'EPF

5 | Mobility
Support of
CPMU,
Special
Outreach
Camp,
Untied
Grant to
U-PHC
Govt.
building and
IEC /BCC
6 Remunerati
on of in-
position HR

Total=>

35,15,130

60,000 10,000 10,000 - 10,000 90,000

20,19.276 14,10,750 | 9,24,869 | 2329218 | 35,18,105 10,66,750 | 1,12,68,968

165,800 90,600 2,059,900 3.40,900 93.800 9,01,000

22,29,671 3,09208 | 491,602 | 1513656 | 9,62,694 | 20,89,546 75,96,376

3,07,42,017
o

54,113,491

69,72,[5') 40,43,240 | 22,55,990 1,21,50,000 | 2709272

26,11,358

7T - & 28 Py A O, S
13,725,994 6,451,788 | 3,773,061 | 6,674,132 | 17,519,149 | 5,969,368
{Rupees Five Crore forty one Jakh thirteen thousand four hundred ninety one) only.

T et D

i B @ N

e,
N

o™

N



LY

s

m NOTE SHEET . SUDA

—

WAL

No e {'ww\/ fore prgL

Furds a Ua Hune g B 618, 4910
W“ a il e B ML %

) : e
i S :%ow&
: TRy
Lo oy Luda fu difernen) t

. \ %
0.No. SUDA.JQAA...... LR 27 \

T ~* ’P’YL s :
. = Wi ok e R Y TP
?Y,mvl%w
A
U
X

i, S0 i s

s \\“\\L)

io i
= s . v
g @ 020U




r—-éé"'

= ¢
B IO NOTE SHEET S7 DA
.S per notes and orders at NSP-59 to 64 and prepage
As approvéd at prepage, to release the funds under National

Urban Health Mission (NUHM) in favour of 06 nos. of ULBs as
detailed at NSP-64, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.5,41,13,492/-
(Rupees Five Crore Forty One Lakh Thirteen Thousand Four

|

Hundred Ninety Two) only is prepared and placed herewith for
sjgnature of Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward transmission

t¢ Axis Bank Ltd., Chetla branch for electronic transfer of funds.
@%ﬁ\

Finance ﬂﬁcer /;P
/ ¥




e

NOTE SHEET

SUDA

Proposal for release of NUHM fund to 6 Municipal Corporations for the month
of April to September 2019 (2 quarters) for a total amount of
Rs. 3,86,08,606.00 (Rupees Three Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Eight Thousand Six
Hundred and Six Only) is placed for kind approval.

Total fund released on the basis of
Sl. No. Name of the MC FMR status and requirement
norms
3 Howrah MC 1,02,38,940.00
2 Asansol MC 73,96,080.00
3 Durgapur MC 50,13,300.00 1
4 Siliguri MC 45,48,360.00
5 Chandernagore MC 25,39,886.00
6 Bidhannagar MC 88,72,040.00
Total 3,86,08,606

Submitted for kind approval and signature please.

,,, )@9/@,.

e dpelsot o Nutin funde & mmf
Oﬁflma[m A7 Ao F«Y)M S}M*ﬂlﬁﬁfs bev, 1§
—[wammwvt 5}@,’38@08606( (Qﬁ‘wz

brocn Epht ﬂ Oix ok Byt Thewaned £'x Him cbrt

R et el S A
1 5'7'9

May  tawnfvw e «wa MW\AM\\ QmMUHrM
| ok 1 Lkt



Finance (%‘

K

SUP 4

Ty —
NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at prepage
Proposed release of fund amounting to Rs.3,86,08,606/-

(Rupees Three Crore Eighty Six Lakh Eight Thousand Six Hundred
Six) only may be met out of available balance of Rs.4,13,06,810/-
(Rupees Four Crore Thirteen Lakh Six Thousand Eight Hundred
Ten) only.

Placed for consideration please.

/g;;;ﬂ
Q\A,OX\LPM;« ‘ ﬁ}ﬂaﬂéoé/’
M’U/MW{ :
A

do o M wadn i
BRSO

L Dvie fv

ol
0 ot TG [polpedh o ST

Gup iy

ot




—£9—

NOTE SHEET SUIA

]
b prdpod & MR
=
Placed below the detail of release of funds activity wise for 6 MCs.

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period April to Sept.
2019 (AMC)

Human

Resources -1,40,851.00 129970 -10,881 67,270 -78,151.00 1,32,000.00 1,32,000.00
CPMU NUHM

alary for Full

Jime MO -6,53,295.00 6,53,933.00 638.00 7,08,300.00 -7,07,662.00 40,80,000.00 40,80,000.00
LJPHC NUHM

Balary for Part ’
Time MO 26,97,362.00 - 1,68,640.00 -1,68,640.00 8,64,000.00 8,64,000.00
LUPHC NUHM 26,97,362.00
Salary for Lab .
[Technicians 18,27,233.00 18,27,233.00 - 1,03,320.00 : -1,03,320.00 6,19,920.00 6,19,920.00
NUHM
Salary for -

Phi i ! i : - X f L
Nua;:aclsts 16,56,079.00 16,63,669.00 | 7590.00 | 2,83,360.00 2,75,770.00 17,00,160.00 17,00,160.00

73,96,080.00
Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period April to Sept.
2019 (DMC)

Resourc -89,780.00 76,080.00 -13,700.00 1,21,723.00 1,08,023.00 7,22,400.00 7,22,400.00
CPMU NJHM
Salary fof Part
Time M -9,30,125.00 2,16,475.00 -7,13,650.00 1,88,900.00 -9,02,550.00 15,84,000.00 15,84,000.00
UPHC NHM
Salary for Lab '
Technicipns -6,75,272.00 1,51,288.00 | -5,23,984.00 | 1,37,760.00 | -6,61,744.00 8,26,560.00 8,26,560.00
NUHM
Salaryfr]r
Il:l:fl.:nh:‘a ists -16,45,442.00 4,88,170.00 11,57,272.00 1,59,390.00 | -13,16,662.00 9,56,340.00 9,56,340.00
Salary
Supporgstaff -3,74,019.00 3,74,019.00 - 1,69,550.00 -1,69,950.00 9,24,000.00 9,24,000.00
UPHC NUHM

50,13,300.00

(Landohons)



Resources
CPMUNUHM

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period April to Sept.

68,370.00

— T —

NOTE SHEET

2019 {(BMC)

68,370.00

86,390.00

-18,020.00

SUDA

5,00,640.00

5,00,640.00

Mobilit/
Suppo

CPMU NUHM

-56,533.00

1,48,708.00

92,175.00

6,240.00

85,935.00

1,20,000.00

1,20,000.00

Adminfstrativ

e Expefses
CPMU NUHM

-87509.00

60,000.00

-27,509.00

14,907.00

-42,416.00

30,000.00

30,000.00

UHND
NUH

-1,14,700.00

156750.00

42050.00

35,000.00

6550.00

66,000.00

66,000.00

Specia
Qutreath
Campsgn
Slums
Vulnergble
Areas NUHM

-745,000.00

$,05,500.00

1,60,500.00

1,70,000.00

-9500.00

15,24,500.00

15,24,500.00

Salary for Full
Time MO
UPHC JUHM

3,38,533.00

3,38,533.00

4,54,300.00

-1,15,767.00

24,00,000.00

24,00,000.00

Salary for
Part Tigne MO
UPHC JUHM

-5,70,640.00

6,35,440.00

64,800.00

2,62.020.00

-1,97,220.00

14,40,000.00

14,40,000.00

Salary for Lab
Technigians
NUHM

-4,81,206.00

3,76,738.00

1,04,468.00

1,37,760.00

-2,42,228.00

8,26,560.00

8,26,560.00

Salary for
Pharmicists
NUHM

-12,75,391.00

12,75,391.00

1,77,100.00

-1,77,100.00

956340.00

95,6340.00

Salary gf
Supporg Staff
UPHC §UHM

-64,341.00

64,341.00

1,67,650.00

-1,67,650.00

978000.00

9,78,000.00

Office Efpenses
UPHC NPHM

4,390.00

1,25,000.00

1,29,390.00

45,865.00

83,525.00

30000.00

30,000.00

88,72,040.00

(E E)%’Béfdlﬁ.ugtvmg 7eo Thowsamol BTy ponk),

C@)Z:m.a /




—F

NOTE SHEET

Fund to be released fbr 6 Municipal Corporation for the period April
2019 (CMC)

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period April to Sept.

1,40,781.00

2019 (HMC)

1,40,781.00

185230.00

-44448.00

929520.00

Resourc 68,993.00 0 68,933.00  1,02,510.00 | 33,517.00 5,90,400.00 5,90,400.00

CPMU NYHM

Salary fo} Full

Time M 4,81,406.00 | 5,84,014.00 | 1,02,968.00 | 1,26,10000 | -23,132.00 | 7,20,000.00 7,20,000.00

UPHC NUHM

Salary fof Lab .

:ﬁf::;” e -4,00,376.00 | 4,00,376.00 0 51,660.00 | -51,660.00 3,09,960.00 3,09,960.00

Salary fi 3

Pharmadists -3,80,630.00 | 4,11,767.00 | 22,137.00 35,420.00 -13,283.00 2,12,520.00 2,12,520.00

NUHM

Salary o

Support{Staff -52,197.00 52,197.00 0 45,150.00 | -45150.00 | 2,52,000.00 2,52,000.00

UPHC NUHM

Untied drants

g b 4 9,994.00 0 9,994.00 5,000.00 4,994.00 4,55,006.00 4,55,006.00

25,39,886.00

(Totat B Tusil, v o0 Ty Nist oot Bl Hrunckes EXEL, Ex oD

929520.00

Salary
Pharm 1$ts

NUHM

-37,95,317.00

-37,95,317.00

3,71,910.00

-4167227.00

2231460.00

2231460.00

Salary for Staff
Nurse NUHM

-17,76,448.00

-17,76,448.00

55,460.00

-1831908.00

3,09,960.00

3,09,960.00

f
Sup Staff
UPHC §UHM

-7,25,004.00

-7,25,004.00

3,79,812.00

-11,04,816.00

22,68,000.00

22,68,000.00

UntiedGrants
to UP
NUH Govt
Buildi

-12,64,863.00

-12,64,863.00

1,91,275.00

14,56,138.00

20,00,000.00

20,00,000.00

Medi
Cons
for UPHC
NUHM

es &
ables

-6,03,822.00

-6,03,822.00

-6,03,822.00

25,00,000.00

25,00,000.00

1,02,38,940.00

(TG—H L, Tre Grove T Aose Thnls L:ma‘r?f Thgwomoh Nige Humolrad

forts tly)




Human

Resouyces 81,040.00
CPMUNUHM

— [ —
NOTE SHEET

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period April to
Sept. 2019 (SMC)

e

il

0 81,040.00

85,264.00 -8,224.00 3,68,400.00

SULY 4

3,68,400.00

=
L e,
T

UPHC

Salaryfor Fuli
Time RO -4,02,253.00

UHM

5,80,243.00 | 1,77,990.00

1,72,300.00 5,690.00 9,60,000.00

9,60,000.00

NUH

Salaryffor Lab
Techndcians -3,9,4672.00

429112.00 34,440.00

1,62,296.00 | -1,27,856.00 | 8,26,560.00

*© 8,26,560.00

NUHM

Salarjior
Pharrmacists -12,25,328.00

13,67,008.00 1,41,680.00

1,38,824.00 2,856.00 8,50,080.00

8,50,080.00

Salary¥or Staff
Nurseg NUHM

-157456.00

1,76,456.00 19,000.00

10,916.00 8,084.00 1,03,320.00

1,03,320.00

UPHC N

Salarypf
Suppoft Staff -9,453.00

UHM

1,56,453.00 147000.00

1,47,000.00 0 8,40,000.00

8,40,000.00

Medicin

Consu
for U:]:
NUH

es &
ables

C 19,153.00

0 15,153.00

0 158,153.00 6,00,000.00

€,00,000.00

4,54,8360.00

(& Gty Puchoy £, BYaTESwand Thvo Humdbres Gnls Ousy )

Total fund to be released to 6 MCs :

Total fund released on the basis of
Sl. No. Name of the MC FMR status and requirement
norms

1 Howrah MC 1,02,38,940.00

7 Asansol MC 73,96,080.00

K. Durgapur MC 50,13,300.00

4 Siliguri MC 45,48,360.00

5 Chandernagore MC 25,39,886.00

6 Bidhannagar MC 88,72,040.00
Total 3,86,08,606.00

Submitted for kind approval and signature please.

2B ovs b <fpiove d

Rupees Three Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Six Only

Regarding Utilization Certificates, the FMR report upto the month of July 2019
have been duly received by SUDA. The FMR {Financial Management Report)
serves as utilization certificate as regards to NUHM.

M@. .
e,




1

NOTE SHEET

Noli v pagt b7 vunavds.
Sleased M 6 ML

By 3, 24, O 606 |~ e be
,/"FV‘ A flerenk ca/w]n—u.u«U

WA

U fonds

Ao ihle

wadey NUHM frow
(uhAi .

A%%Mm

q\\%
- s oo i \r\%m ‘)me S
m Sdher— 00. 099

99,0919

)

L

/}.-.97 B'L’YM&—‘('—‘('

@57?;1‘3



Finance g)ﬂéer

— Al
®

As per notes and ordm&wahg and prepage m

As approved at prepage, to release the fund under NUHM in favour of

06 nos. of ULBs as stated at NSP-72, a transfer advice amounting to
Rs.3,86,08,606/- (Rupees Three Crore Eighty Six Lakh Eight Thousand Six
Hundred Six) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance
Officers, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis
Bank Ltd., Chetla branch for electronic transfer of fund.

M}ﬁ’i"t

gw%%@o%AQ» Ahﬂég%

Lo leras LMWQUE-




Il

Placed below the details of release of funds activity wise for 6 MCs

B, ;I

NOTE SHEET

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period Oct. to March
FY 2019-20 (AMC)

Fund released

Expenditure

Amount entitled

1

Activiti from SUDA B e Balance as on from Oct.to Fund to be
s Apr. to Sept. n3: 10.20 rQ 01.11.2019 March 2019-20 released
2019-20 o (2 quarters)

Human

Resources 1,32,000.00 2,91,830.00 -1,40,851.00 1,52,880.00 1,52,880.00
CPMU NUHM

Salary for Full
Time MO 40,80,000.00 53,01,797.00 -12,21,159.00 52,79,340.00 52,79,340.00
UPHC NUHM

Salary for

Part Time

k 2 : ,760. ,56, ! 7.33, 3

MO UPHC 8,64,000.00 8,41,240.00 22,760.00 7,56,000.00 33,240.00
NUHM

Salary for Lab

Technicians 6,19,920.00 7,27,240.00 -1,07,320.00 6,51,240.00 6,51,240.00
NUHM

Salary for

Pharmacists 17,00,160.00 16,55,610.00 52,140.00 12,27,600.00 11,75,460.00
NUHM

UHND - 2,95,230.00 49,579.00 5,00,000.00 5,00,000.00

Total 84,92,160.00

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period Oct. to March
FY 2019-20 (HMC)

Fund released MaBiie Amount entitled
Activities from SUDA Inc:rre i Balance as on from Oct.to Fund to be
Apr.tosept. | T :'9 01.11.2019 | March 2019-20 released
2019-20 i (2 quarters)
iﬁ:" - . 1,99,173.00 | -21,693.00 7,31,640.00 7,31,640.00
Salary for
Full Time - 45,65,108.00 -33,32,537.00 37,04,400.00 37,04,400.00
MO
Salary for
Part Time - 18,95,075.00 -10,57,197.00 14,28,840.00 14,28,840.00
MO
Salavy for 22,31,460.00 | 26,51,038.00 | -7,923.00 22,32,000.00 22,32,000.00
Pharmacist
Salary for
Lab - 33,24,770.00 -28,39,163.00 24,96,420.00 24,96,420.00
Technician
Salary for
Support 22,68,000.00 32,24,316.00 -11,81,320.00 25,94,460.00 25,94,460.00
Staff
Total 1,31,87,760.0C

W—a



— ¢ —

NOTE SHEET

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period Oct. to March
FY 2019-20 (BMC)

Amount
Fund released Expenditure entitled from
from SUDA P Balance as on P Fund to be
Activities fiie S Bunt incurred upto 01.11.2019 Oct.to March N
pr.to5ept. | 34.10.2019 e 2019-20
2019-20
(2 quarters)
Human
Resources 5,00,640.00 7,54,733.00 -1,85,723.00 6,97,200.00 6,97,200.00
CPMU NUHM
Administrative | 45 650 00 33,965.000 | -31,474.000 30,000.000 30,000.00
Expenses
Orlentation of ; : 1,11,822.00 | 40,00,000.00 | 40,00,000.00
MAS
UHND 66,000.00 2,81,000.00 | -1,72,950.00 1,81,500.00 1,81,500.00
Salaryfor Full | ) 06 000.00 | 37,30526.00 | -9,91,993.00 | 31,7520000 | 31,75,200.00
Time MO
Salary forPart |, 16.000.00 | 20,91,913.00 | -9,87,113.00 | 17,46,360.00 | 17,46,360.00
Time MO
Salaty for 9,56,340.00 | 13,99,940.00 | -4,43,600.00 | 11,16,000.00 11,16,000.00
Pharmacist
Salary for Lab
i 8,26,560.00 | 12,48,246.00 | -526,154.00 | 11,93,940.00 11,93,940.00
Technician
Salary for 9,78,000.00 | 14,50,160.00 | -4,72,160.00 | 11,33,760.00 11,33,760.00
Support Staff
Safr:"n:"' " 2,59,510.00 | -2,59,510.00 5,62,800.00 5,62,800.00
IEC/BCC 5 26,580.00 -3,27,541.00 1,00,000.00 1,00,000.00
Total 1,39,36,760.00

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period Oct. to March
FY 2019-20 (CMC)

Fund released

Amount entitied

Activities from SUDA i?pin:i:"teo Balance as on from Oct.to Fund to be
» Apr, to Sept. ; ; r1 : 20 rg 01.11.2019 March 2019-20 released
2019-20 i (2 quarters)
Human Resources
hisiispi s 5,90,400.00 | 873,280.00 | -2,13,887.00 6,38,580.00 6,38,580.00
UHND 3 1,41,750.00 12,000.00 1,21,500.00 1,09,500.00
Special Outreach ’ 3,14,700.00 | -1,70,756.00 2,70,000.00 2,70,000.00
iﬂag"” for FullTime | 5 50 000.00 | 10,43,280.00 | -2,20,312.00 7,93,800.00 7,93,800.00
ﬁg"’ tor Fart Time - 6,69,360.00 | -2,16,693.00 4,53,600.00 4,53,600.00
Salary for Pharmacist | 2,12,520.00 | 2,06,697.00 27,960.00 1,11,600.00 83,640.00
Swiary fok Lag 3,09,960.00 | 4,46,160.00 | -1,36,200.00 3,25,620.00 | 3,25,620.00
Technician
:f;aﬁry ferSuppont 2,52,000.00 | 4,03,440.00 -1,51,440.00 2,92,140.00 2,92,140.00
Salary for Staff Nurse - 79,990.00 47,791.00 1,03,320.00 55,529.00
Total 30,22,409.0C

Lovhnasad -



NOTE SHEET

P & O

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period Oct. to March
FY 2019-20 {DMC)

Amount entitled
Fund released Expenditure
Activities from SUDA Apr. incurred upto B:;a::ezzi;n Mfrocr;\ _S;:;oz 0 Fur:d to :e
to Sept. 2019-20 31.10.2019 o e 5 TR
(2 quarters)
Human
Resources 7,22,400.00 7,80,803.00 -72,003.00 7,49,700.00 7,49,700.00
CPMU NUHM
Salary for Full
Time MO ; 25,65,720.00 2,28,532.00 21,16,800.00 18,88,268.00
UPHC NUHM
Salary for Part
Time MO 15,84,000.00 15,90,740.00 +7,20,390.00 17,46,360.00 17,46,360.00
UPHC NUHM
Salary for Lab
Techniclans 8,26,560.00 9,65,020.00 -6,62,444.00 8,68,320.00 8,68,320.00
NUHM
Saary for 9,56,340.00 10,20,438.00 -12,21,370.00 10,04,400.00 10,04,400.00
Pharmacist
Soliry for 9,24,000.00 12,42,032.00 -3,18,032.00 10,71,180.00 10,71,180.00
Support Staff
O"e';a;'s"" of . 1,09,145.00 -8,90,456.00 6,41,250.00 6,41,250.00
UHND . 4,63,500.00 -67,250.00 1,24,500.00 1,24,500.00
Total 80,93,978.00

Fund to be released for 6 Municipal Corporation for the period Oct. to March
FY 2019-20 (SMC)

Fund released

Expenditure

Amount entitled

Activities from SUDA izgrved GG Balance as on from Qct.to Fund to be
Apr.tosept. | O ;’9 01.11.2019 | March 2019-20 released
2019-20 i (2 quarters)
Human )
Resources 3,68,400.00 6,09,456.00 | -1,60,016.00 3,72,900.00 3,72,900.00
CPMU NUHM
UHND 2 3,30,000.00 21,702.00 2,17,500.00 1,95,798.00
Safh""h:"’ - 2,53,260.00 | -53,260.00 5,06,520.00 5,06,520.00
Salary for Full
Time MO 9,60,000.00 | 15,63,960.00 | -4,25,970.00 10,58,400.00 10,58,400.00
UPHC NUHM
Salary for Part
Time MO 5 11,91,290.00 | -7,29,075.00 7,93,800.00 7,93,800.00
UPHC NUHM
Salary for Lab
Technicians | 8,26,560.00 | 12,75,856.00 | -4,14,856.00 8,68,320.00 8,68,320.00
NUHM
Salagy for 8,50,080.00 | 12,28,174.00 | -2,36,414.00 7,81,200.00 7,81,200.00
Pharmacist
SalaryTor 8,40,000.00 | 13,81,726.00 | -3,94,726.00 9,39,000.00 9,39,000.00
Support Staff
Sa'a'h‘;uf;ftaﬁ 1,03,320.00 1,68,816.00 -46,496.00 1,03,320.00 1,03,320.00
Total 56,19,258.00




bl | e

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Total fund released on the basis of
Sl. No. Name of the MC FMR status and requirement
norms
1 Asansol MC 84,92,160.00 §
2 Howrah MC 1,31,87,760.00
3 Bidhannagar MC 1,39,36,760.00
4 Chandernagore MC 30,22,405.00
5 Durgapur MC 80,93,978.00
6 Siliguri MC 56,19,258.00
Total 5,23,52,325.00

Total : Rupees Five Crore Twenty Three Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred
and Twenty Five Only

Regarding Utilisation Certificates, the FMR report upto the month of November 2019
have been duly received by SUDA. The FMR (Financial Management Report) serves as
Utilisation Certificate as regards to NUHM.

Submitted for kind approval and signature please. d&

chy be applyyed an {;TJ)W

%w? .

/[(\fv‘- O‘OJLD\’U? .
) ﬁﬁ‘uh‘“mvu@v! apprived w Bl




Financy(éficer

Director

A
o(pe

oI

Fid

— 8]~
NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at NSP-75 to 78 and notes and orders

extracted - from E-Office File No. SUDA-I2017(12)/1/2019—JD(SUDA)-
SUDA (Computer No. 245778) may kindly be seen.

As approved, to release the fund under National Urban Health Mission
(NUHM) in favour of 06 nos. of ULBs, a transfer advice amounting to
Rs.5,23,52,325/- (Rupees Five Crore Twenty Three Lakh Fifty Two Thousand
Three Hundred Twenty Five) only is prepared and placed herewith for
signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward
transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-II branch for electronic
transfer of fund.

Mﬁ( O\

Uk @\\b\\ﬂ
Mewam, oliin. Plerd W f*’ 9\7“"’“\* PA -

d%y“?

A

\‘5"%‘%




—
L4

File No. SUDA-12017(12)/1/2019-JD(SUDA)-SUDA (Computer No. 245778 )

Note No. #6

As payment is released, hard copy of the file is returned.

18/12/2019 3:06 PM

Note No. #7

19/12/2019 11:13 AM

GOUTAM HORE
(FO(ACCT){SUDA)}}

MALAY KUMAR PATRA
(CPHO(HW)(SUDA))



>

File No. SUDA-12017(12)/1/2019-JD(SUDA)-SUDA (Computer No. 245778 )

Note No. #1

Fund release proposal at CP-4 amounting to Rs. 5,23,52,325/= (Rupees five
crore twenty three lakh fifty two thousand three hundred and twenty five) only
may be released in favour of six nos of MC for payment of salary of HR and other
activities for the period of October 2019 to March 2020.

Put up for kind approval

09/12/2019 2:56 PM
ASHISH SAHA

(JD(SUDA))

Note No. #2

11/12/2019 3:24 PM
DEBARATI DATTA GUPTA
{DIR(SUDAY})

Note No. #3

Pls for n/a.

11/12/2019 3:54 PM
ASHISH SAHA
(JD{SUDA))

Note No. #4

Please process, release of salary payment for NUHM staff.

17/12/2019 11:28 AM
GOUTAM HORE
(FO(ACCT){SUDA))

Note No. #5

As per notes and orders

As approved, to release the fund under National Urban Health Mission (NUHM) to
06 nos. of ULBs, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.5,23,52,325/- (Rupees Five
Crore Twenty Three Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Five) only is
prepared and duly submitted into Axis Bank Ltd., Chetla Br. for onward
transmission of fund.

18/12/2019 2:49 PM
NETAI GHORAI
(CASHIER[ACCT){SUDA))



